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Town of Melbourne Beach
PUBLIC NOTICE

AGENDA

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, MAY 6, 2025 @ 6:30 PM
COMMUNITY CENTER - 509 OCEAN AVENUE

Board Members: Alternate Board Members Staff Members:

Chairman David Campbell Alternate Todd Albert Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro
Vice-Chairman Kurt Belsten Alternate Jason Judge Town Clerk Amber Brown
Member April Evans Building Official Robert Bitgood

Member Dan Harper

Member Gabor Kishegyi
1. CALLTO ORDER
2. ROLLCALL

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A.  April 8, 2025 minutes

4. NEW BUSINESS
A. Site plan approval for 394 Riverview Lane — New single family home

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS

6. OLD BUSINESS

7. PUBLIC COMMENT
Please limit comments to items that are not on the agenda

8. REPORTS: TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY
A. Update regarding courts (tennis, pickleball, etc.)

9. ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO THE AGENDA FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
10. ADJOURNMENT

PURSUANT TO SECTION 286.0105, FLORIDA STATUTES, THE TOWN HEREBY ADVISES THE PUBLIC THAT: In order to appeal any decision
made at this meeting, you will need a verbatim transcript of the proceedings. It will be your responsibility to ensure such a record is
made. Such person must provide a method for recording the proceedings verbatim as the Town does not do so. In accordance with
the Americans with Disability Act and Section 286.26, Florida Statutes, persons needing special accommodations for this meeting
shall, at least 5 days prior to the meeting, contact the Office of the Town Clerk at (321) 724-5860 or Florida Relay System at 711.



Town of Melbourne Beach

MINUTES

PLANNING & ZONING BOARD MEETING
TUESDAY, APRIL 8, 2025 @ 6:30 PM
COMMUNITY CENTER - 509 OCEAN AVENUE

Board Members: Alternate Board Members Staff Members:

Chairman David Campbell Alternate Todd Albert Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro
Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten Alternate Jason Judge Town Clerk Amber Brown
Member April Evans Building Official Robert Bitgood

Member Dan Harper
Member Gabor Kishegyi

1. CALLTO ORDER
Chairman David Campbell called the meeting to order at 6:30 p.m.
2. ROLLCALL

Town Clerk Amber Brown conducted the roll call.

Present: Staff Present:

Chairman David Campbell Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro
Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten Building Official Robert Bitgood
Member April Evans Deputy Town Clerk Cyd Cardwell
Member Dan Harper Town Clerk Amber Brown

Member Gabor Kishegyi
Alternate Todd Albert - Late

Absent:
Alternate Jason Judge

3. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
A. February 4, 2025 minutes

Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten made a motion to approve; Member April Evans seconded; Motion
carried 5-0.
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B. March 4, 2025 minutes

Member April Evans made a motion to approve; Member Gabor Kishegyi seconded; Motion carried
5-0.

4, NEW BUSINESS
A. Discussion on restrictions and requirements for pickleball - Town Commission

Chairman David Campbell spoke about an easy fix is to not allow pickleball courts in
1RS, 2RS, and 3RS.

Member April Evans asked if there is an ordinance for tennis courts.

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about the code references tennis courts in a
few places, however, it does not say that it is precluded.

Building Official Robert Bitgood spoke about a site plan that was approved included a
pickleball court.

Member April Evans spoke about a property on Atlantic Street that wanted to put a
tennis court on it, and it was denied. If there is nothing prohibiting tennis courts, why
was it turned down?

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about not knowing the details as to why it
was denied.

Member April Evans spoke about wanting the details from that situation.

Member Dan Harper spoke about meeting with the complainant, and the issue is the
noise. It might be valuable to get feedback from the other neighbors before deciding
to prohibit it.

Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten spoke about not being familiar with pickleball, but asked
what the difference is between the pickleball noise and a bunch of kids screaming in

the pool next door.

Member April Evans spoke about how years ago, Catalyst had a ramp, and it was loud
when she worked from home. Maybe look into addressing the times of day.

Member Gabor Kishegyi spoke about why the tennis court was denied and if that sets
a precedent. Another thing to address is lighting.

Member Dan Harper asked about the Town’s new noise ordinance, and if that is being
violated. Get more public input.
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Member April Evans spoke about getting public input, but it would be inappropriate
for Board Members to approach members of the public.

Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten spoke about how this issue is partially solved by the
pervious/impervious requirement.

Member April Evans spoke about how any changes to the Code would affect the entire
Town. Asked about the Town being able to measure decibels.

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about how the Town has purchased
equipment to measure decibels, and the noise ordinance says 65 decibels. If the
reader were in this room right now, we would be in violation. Qutside, it is a little
better.

Member Dan Harper spoke about the possibility of regulating the times.

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about if you regulate this, you would have to
include basketball as well.

Member April Evans spoke about having to include all outdoor activities that create
any noise.

Town Clerk Amber Brown read a summary from the Zoning Official as to why the
tennis court was denied in 2016. The proposal creates nonconformities with respect to
applicable zoning regulations, does not comply with the Code under the accessory use
provisions, and, as a separate parcel, the tennis court becomes a principal use, which
is not allowed within the zoning district. Additionally, the Comprehensive Plan states
that the character of the residential neighborhoods must be preserved, and inasmuch
as to no other single-family homes which include a tennis court as an accessory use on
the same lot as the principal use or not, this proposal would violate the
Comprehensive Plan provision.

Member Dan Harper spoke about how pickleball is louder than a tennis court.

Member Gabor Kishegyi confirmed the court would factor in the percentage of
pervious and impervious.

Member April Evans spoke about one way to address it is by the noise.

Building Official Robert Bitgood spoke about the noise ordinance is new, so it’s
possible that it will address the issue.

Member April Evans spoke about the next step would be for the neighbors to file a
noise complaint.
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Member April Evans made a motion to have the Town Manager reach out to the Town Planner
Corey O’Gorman to see if he has any background on this issue that he can share; Member Dan
Harper seconded; Motion carried 5-0.

5. PUBLIC HEARINGS
6. OLD BUSINESS
A. Discussion on accessory structure definitions for “other” incidental structures such
as cabanas
Member April Evans spoke about the agreed size for accessory structures is 400
square feet, and it was brought up to define what structures are limited to that size,
and exclude things like cabanas and outdoor kitchens. Structures that have an open

end so that it is not fully enclosed.

Member Dan Harper spoke about the Accessory Structure Code 7A-57, which has a
section on sheds, so you could add a section there to address those structures.

Member April Evans spoke about her intent when she proposed this item was to
exclude pavilion-like structures.

Alternate Todd Albert arrived at 6:57 pm

Building Official Robert Bitgood spoke about structures without a solid roof are not
considered an accessory structure, and he has not seen any of those structures that
have been over 400 square feet.

Member Gabor Kishegyi asked if you are limited to one accessory structure.

Building Official Robert Bitgood spoke about how you would be limited by the
pervious/impervious percentage.

The Board agreed that no additional changes are needed.
7. PUBLIC COMMENT
8. REPORTS: TOWN MANAGER AND TOWN ATTORNEY
Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about there is a new noise ordinance for
residents and short-term rentals. The noise ordinance and building height ordinance have

been passed.

9. ITEMS TO BE ADDED TO THE AGENDA FOR FUTURE MEETINGS
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Member Dan Harper spoke about the presentation to the Town Commission on the
recommendations for the landscaping and tree ordinance. The Commission is siding more
with the Environmental Advisory Board recommendations. They also discussed taking
away the landscaping approval portion from the PNZ and giving it to EAB.

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about if it went to EAB, that would extend the
approval process to 2 months because of when their meetings are.

Alternate Todd Albert spoke about how one proposal might be too much, and one might
not be involved enough. Someone needs to put the 2 plans together and determine what
really makes sense. Can the landscaping approval be done by PNZ? Yes. Should the Town
contact an arborist if the Building Official cannot identify a tree?

Building Official Robert Bitgood spoke about being comfortable with what the trees are,
but what the Mayor is suggesting is having him take pictures of people's backyards. If the
Commission wants to enforce a strict code and have an arborist look at it, then it should
be done like the Town Engineer does drainage. They review and approve it prior to it
going to the Building Department, or it will become very labor-intensive.

Town Manager Elizabeth Mascaro spoke about how they also want a 3-year look-back
inspection.

Alternate Todd Albert confirmed that the Police are in place to measure and enforce the
noise ordinance.

10. ADJOURNMENT

Vice Chairman Kurt Belsten motioned to adjourn; Member Gabor Kishegyi seconded; Motion
carried 5-0.

The meeting adjourned at 7:05 p.m.

ATTEST:
David Campbell Amber Brown, CMC
Chairman Town Clerk
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TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH

BREVARD COUNTY’S OLDEST BEACH COMMUNITY ESTABLISHED 1883

Site Plan Review

Applicable Codes
Town of Melbourne Beach Land Development Code
Current Florida Building Code

Date: 4-25-25

Owner: Jason Walden

Owner Address: P.O. Box 120093 Melbourne Fl 32912
Site Address 394 Riverview Ln. M.B. FL. 32951

Parcel ID: 28-38-08-jv-66

Zoning:2RS Zoning District

Project: New Single family home on vacant lot with existing variance to
build on.

Reference: Town of Melbourne Beach Code of Ordinances: 7A-32.
Request:  Approval by the Planning and Zoning Board and the Town
Commission for:
Staff Review:
1).New project is: New Single Family Home on vacant lot with no Oak trees. And it has
an existing variance to build on.

2). The Building Lot Zoning District requirements of min. lot area, width and depth.

Lot areais 10,740 sq. ft. (min. 11,250 sq. ft.)
Lot width is 85’ (min. 90 ft.)
Lot depthis 127.68’ (min. 100 ft.)

3). Lot coverage has a maximum of 30% for principle structure.
Lot coverage per plan is: 29.89

Footprint of Primary Structure is 3,167 sq. ft. with the addition.
Max allowed for Primary Structure is 3,188 sq. ft. for Lot Area of 10,740
sq. ft.

Minimum pervious area per lot is 30%. Pervious areais 48.62 %

4). Structure maximum height for zoning district is 28 ft.
The proposed height provided is 27.1 from FFE.
Flood Zone :__AE-X

507 OCEAN AVENUE, MELBOURNE BEACH, FL 32951-2523
(321) 724-5860 FAX:(321) 984-8994  www.melbournebeachfl.org



5). Zoning District Setback requirements
Proposed Primary Structure Rear Setback 25.70 (min. 25 ft.)
Proposed Primary Structure Front Setback is 25 (min. 25 ft.)
Proposed Primary Structure North Side Setback 15.21 (min. 15 ft.)
Proposed Primary Structure South Side Setback 15.43 (min. 15 ft.)

6). Sediment and erosion control measures shall be met and approved by the Building
Official in accordance with the Town of Melbourne Beach’s Code of Ordinances,
Chapter 27 Stormwater and the current Florida Building Code.

7). On-site stormwater retention control measures shall be met and approved by
the Building Official in accordance with the Town of Melbourne Beach’s Code of
Ordinances, Chapter 27 Stormwater and the current Florida Building Code.

8). Town Engineer will submit a review of the drainage plan per Ordinance 2019-06.
The Town Engineer will require a final inspection before a Certificate of Occupancy
will be issued. This applies to new home construction and construction values
greater than 50% of the existing structure.

Minimum landscaping standards will be met.

Based on the above review, | find the proposed site plan for the referenced property is
in compliance with The Town of Melbourne Beach Code of Ordinances.

WG D

Robert Bitgood
Building Official

2/Page
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IMPERVIOUS
Primary Structure
Pool
Decks
Driveway
Accessory Bldg
Concrete areas
Pavers areas
Other

TOTAL IMPERVIOUS

394 Riverview Ln. M.B. Fl.

3,176
316
890

1,020

51.38%

PERVIOUS
Shed space
Open areas
Other

TOTAL PERVIOUS

Lot Total Sq Footage

TOTAL % PERVIOUS

5,167

5,167

10,740

49%
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TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

I SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:
Fees per current schedule.
Deed to property.
Pre-Application meeting is mandatory. Contact the Building Official or Building Clerk to submit information
required and to schedule a pre-application meeting.
4. Application deadlines are determined annually by the Boards and will be provided at the pre-application

meeting.
5. All applicants must complete pages 1-3 and the section(s) as applicable to the request (refer to section Il
below). All materials listed in the applicable sections must be provided, and fees paid.

. REQUEST:

Land Use Plan Amendment

Special Exception

Variance

Site Plan Review Single Family (1RS, 2RS, 3RS)
Site Plan Review Commercial (6B, 7C, 8B, 91)

Rezoning
Coastal Construction Variance

Appeal (Application must be filed within 30 days)
Site Plan Review Multifamily (4RM, 5RMO)
Amendment to the Land Development Code
Other (specify)

OX 0O oo
OOoo0ooao

Hi. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
Harbor East Sec 3 Amended part of lot 66 and 67

General Location:

Address: 394 River view Ln, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

Parcel Number(s): Tax Acct# 2848151 Parcel ID: 28-38-08-JV-*-66

Area (in acreage): 0.37 Area (in square feet); 10,627
Current Zoning:_2-RS Proposed Zoning: N/A
Current Future Land Use:_Single Family Proposed Future Land Use; N/a

Brief Description of Application: construct new single family residence

Date of Mandatory Pre-Application Meeting (attach meeting minutes if applicable):

pg. 1 Town of Melbourne Beach - Development Application
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. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

Property Owner

Jason Walden
Name

Address; PO BOX 120093
Melbourne, FL 32912

Applicant (if other than property owner)

Name: Lifestyle Homes Builders, Inc/Jordan Luhn

Address: 3453 W. New Haven Ave

Melbourne, FL 32904

V. OWNER AUTHORIZATION:*

The undersigned hereby affirms the following:

Phone: 321-626-8000

Fax:

Email: jwmelb@gmail.com

Phone: 321-727-8188 ext. 305

Fax:

Email; lifestylepermits@buildingalifestyle.com

1. That I/we are the fee simple title owner/contract purchaser (circle one) of the property described in this

application.

2. That l/we have read and understands the entire application and concurs with the request.
3. ThatI/we have appointed the Applicant to represent the application, and empowers the Applicant to accept
any and all conditigns of approval imposed by the Town of Melbourne Beach.

Signature: ﬁ%\

Jason &a!den

*Must sign in front of notary.

Print Name:

State of Florida
County of Brevard.

2

Date: Q’ \&8 !

Title:__owner

The fore 1ng application is '1cl{n0 ledged before me
thls.ﬁ ay of )}.'Lk Cd; 2025,

who is/are personally known to me, or who has/have produced Y/\)_/

as identification.

N ide V| / UQL

Slgnature of Notary Pubhc State of Florida

_..p*“‘"% NATASHA V. PETRIE
fel * Commission # HH 435897
Expires December 19, 2027

ot
2
)?i:'p' E\.°$

4-04
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VL. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION:*

I/we affirm and certify that I/we understand and will comply with the land development regulations of the Town of
Melbourne Beach, Florida. I/we further certify that the application and support documents are fully complete and
comply with the requirements of the land development regulations of the Town of Melbourne Beach, Florida. 1/we
further certify that the statements and/or diagrams made on any paper or plans submitted here with are true to
the best of my/our knowledge and belief that this application, attachments and application filing fees become part
of the official public record of the Town of Melbourne Beach, Florida and are not returnable or refundable.

Under penalties of perjury, I/we declare that I/we have read the foregoing application and that to the best of
my/our knowledge ang belief the facts stated in the application are true.

Signature; /l/L Date: Z’!Z’(ﬂ ,2‘(’;

Print Name: %ordan Luhn Title: CEO/President
T

*Must sign in front of notary.

State of Florida

County of Brevard.

The foregoing application is acknowledged before me

thisZA0 ﬁ’-day of jﬂ{i{dg: 2022 by_Jovelan Lt Ll ~
who ls/aan ome;or who has/have produced

as identi

. NATASHAV. PETRIE
(/\. 3 xéz § Commission # HH 435897
CL, *%F 5&3‘?3: Expires December 19, 2027

Si natu: e of Notary Pubhc State of Florida NOTARY SEA

VII. PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Describe Application:____new single family residence

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Describe Existing Conditions: vacant lot-land

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Future Land Use Plan Amendment*

pg. 3 Town of Melhourne Beach — Development Application
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Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan — Provide a written summary of how the proposed Amendment to the
Future Land Use Plan is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, and cite Comprehensive Plan Goals, Objectives

and Policies in this analysis.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Impact of Public Facilities - the applicant must provide information on the impact of the proposed future land use
plan amendment on public facilities including, but not limited to parks and open space, traffic, public utilities, police

and fire.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Environmental Impacts — the applicant must provide information on the impacts of the proposed future land use
plan amendment on environmental resources including but not limited to wetlands, soils posing severe limitations
to development, unique habitat, endangered wildlife and/or plant species, flood prone areas, and coastal
zones/dune systems.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing
the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide
additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.

Rezoning*
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Justification — Provide a written justification of the proposed rezoning and the need for the change as proposed.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Effect — Provide a written narrative on the effect of the change, if any, on the particular property and on surrounding
properties.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Undeveloped land — provide information on the amount of undeveloped land in the town having the same
classification as that being requested.

n/a

Purpose and Intent — Provide a written description of the proposed change in relationship to the purpose and intent
of the present zoning and zoning requested.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing
the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide
additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.
Amendment to the Land Development Code*
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General Description of the proposed amendment to the Land Development Code — Provide a written description of
the proposed change and explain why the amendment is necessary or appropriate.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

The specific code section to be amended or adopted — Provide the specific wording of the proposed change.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Consistency with the Comprehensive Plan — Provide a written summary of how the proposed amendment to the
Land Development Code is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Impact of Public Facilities — the applicant must provide information on the impact of the proposed amendment to
the Land Development Code on the Town’s ability to provide adequate public facilities including, but not limited to
parks and open space, traffic, public utilities, police and fire and maintain the existing level of service as identified

in the Comprehensive Pan, if the amendment is grated.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

og. 6 Town of Melbourne Beach — Development Application
03-2023




=

Environmental/Natural/Historical Impacts — the applicant must provide information on the impacts of the proposed
amendment to the Land Development Code on environmental/natural/historical resources including but not limited
to wetlands, soils posing severe limitations to development, unique habitat, endangered wildlife and/or plant
species, flood prone areas, and coastal zones/dune systems.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Public notification — Payment for all appropriate processing fees and charges will be made at the time of the
application and at any other time as set forth by the Town Commission or Resolution.
Payment by the applicant shall include all costs necessary for giving of any public notice as required by state or local

law.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.
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Special Exception*

Site and architectural plans elevations of all faces of a building and an overhead view shall be submitted with all
special exception applications that include a new building(s), facade renovations, or substantial improvements to
an existing building. The drawings shall be submitted in color and at the minimum shall include:
¢ Sealed and signed survey of existing improvements. All elevations should be NGVD/NAVD or Comparable
for FEMA reference. (Include Lot Dimensions, Square footage & Coverage Percentage)
e Architectural elevations showing:
o Proposed architectural style.
o Exterior construction material specifications.
o Color charts. ,
A site plan pursuant to the requirements of Section 7A-51/7A-51.1.
Structure dimensions and setbacks from all property lines.
Refuse service area location.
Mechanical outdoor equipment location.
Master outdoor lighting plan.
Screening devices.
Master signage plan.
Master landscaping and irrigation plan.
Wall or fence details.
Stormwater Management

e ¢ © ¢ ®© © © © o

Narrative —the applicant shall provide a narrative that explains how the use and the development will be compatible
with surrounding uses in its function, its hours of operation, the type and amount of traffic to be generated, building
size and setbacks, its relationship to land values and other factors that may be used to measure compatibility.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Special Exception Applications for space in an existing building must provide the following information:

e Survey of existing improvements.
e Architectural elevations showing:
o Existing/proposed architectural style.
o Existing/proposed exterior construction material specifications.
o Existing/proposed exterior color.
e Asite plan showing any proposed site improvements as described pursuant to the requirements of Section
7A-51/7A-51.1.
e Structure dimensions and setbacks from all property lines.
o Existing/proposed refuse service area location.
e Existing/proposed mechanical outdoor equipment location.
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e Existing/proposed outdoor lighting layout.

e Existing/proposed screening and buffering.

e Existing/proposed signage.

e Existing/proposed landscaping and irrigation.
e Existing/proposed Wall or fence details.

e Stormwater Management

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing
the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide
additional public notification as required by Code.

*  Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and twelve (12) 11X17 copies of all
supporting documentation.

Variances*
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Variances are allowed only for area, size of structure, size of yards, and open spaces. All applications shall provide
a written Justification Statement describing the existing conditions, the proposed improvements necessitating a
variance, and shall address the following specific criteria:

Describe the special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building involved
and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the same district

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Describe why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this Land Development Code would deprive the applicant
of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Land Development

Code

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Document that the special conditions and circumstances referred to above, do not result from the actions of the
applicant.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

NOTE: Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited shall not be allowed by variance, nor shall a
variance be granted because of the presence of nonconformities in the zoning district or uses in an adjoining zoning
district. Variances to maximum building heights are not authorized. Under no circumstances shall the Board of
Adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception permitted in the district involved,
or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code.

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing
the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
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with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sigh must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide
additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.

A. Variance to Coastal Construction Line Restrictions*
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Applications for variance to the Coastal Construction restrictions shall provide a statement describing the proposed
work, activity, and construction seaward of the coastal setback line.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.
Applications shall also include a topographic survey of the subject property with the following specific information:

e The location of the contour line corresponding to elevation zero feet NGVD;

e The location of any existing vegetation line on the subject property;

e The location of the established State Department of Environmental Protection Coastal Construction Control
Line and the mean high water line, for the full width of the subject property, including the location and
number of the two nearest State Department of Environmental Protection's baseline monuments;

® The location of all proposed development to be constructed as a result of the proposed variance;

e The location of all existing development to remain on-site as a part of the development or redevelopment
of the site;

¢ The location seaward of the coastal construction control line of all portions of all existing, and planned
development, depicting the number of feet seaward of the coastal construction control line of the
development;

e The location for the full width of the subject property of: the line of continuous construction; the top of the
coastal dune system; the toe of the coastal dune system on or adjacent to the property at the time of
application to the point at the dune, as it existed in September, 1972; and the location of the East side of
the A-1-A right-of-way; the location of any principal structure to the North and South of the proposed
project property and located within 100 feet of the proposed project property. As used in this subsection,
the term LINE OF CONTINUOUS CONSTRUCTION is a line drawn from the most seaward edge of any
principal structure to the North, and within 100 feet of the proposed project to the most seaward edge of
any principal structure to the South, and within 100 feet, of the proposed project; and

® Acertification as to the maximum number of feet seaward of the coastal construction control line for which
the variance is requested for the full width of the subject property.

The applicant shall also provide detailed final construction plans and specifications for all structures proposed to be

constructed seaward of the coastal setback line. These documents shall be signed and sealed by a professional
engineer or architect, as appropriate, who must be registered in the state.

The Applicant must provide documentation and narrative demonstrating the following:

That the subject property experienced less than 25 feet of beach-dune erosion since September, 1972. The erosion
will be measured by determining the extent of horizontal recession from the toe of the dune as it exists at the time
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of application to the point at the dune as it existed in September, 1972, which corresponds to the same elevation
as the toe of the dune as it exists at the time of application;

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.
That the granting of the variance will not be injurious to adjacent properties, nor contrary to the public interest

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

That the granting of the variance will not jeopardize the stability of the beach-dune system.
In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment will when reasonable to do so require that new development on
the property subject to the variance be no further seaward than existing development to the North or South of the

subject property.

n/a

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

A notice containing the aforementioned information shall be posted by the applicant on the affected property at
least 15 days prior to the public hearing. If the property abuts a public road right-of-way, the notice shall be posted
in such a manner as to be visible from the road right-of-way. An affidavit signed by the owner or applicant
evidencing posting of the affected real property shall be received by the Town Board of Adjustment, prior to the

public hearing.

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing
the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide

additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.
APPEAL*

1. Nature of Appeal — Please be specific in your narrative:

pg. 13 Town of Melbourne Beach — Development Application
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2.

Provide any supporting drawings, information and documentation. All records and attachments shall be
considered part of the application and will become part of the public record and will not be returned.

Public notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map showing

the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed envelopes
with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500 radius for purposes of providing notice to
property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes required to provide
additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.

Site Plan for Single Family Development

A site plan must be reviewed and evaluated by the Town Engineer, Building Official and or Zoning
Official and Planning and Zoning Board and approved by the Town Commission. The applicant shall
provide the following in support of their application for site plan approval of a single family home:

pg. 14
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1. Narrative description of proposed improvements and demolitions.

2. Two (2) Sealed Surveys of the existing conditions prepared by a professional surveyor. All elevations
should be NGVD/DAVD or Comparable for FEMA reference. (Include Lot Dimensions, Square footage
& Coverage Percentage)

a. All existing structures (including but not limited to outbuildings, sheds, pools, etc), major
features, trees and fences shall be fully dimensioned, including the height of all structures
and the distance between principal and accessory structures on site and the distance
between structures and driveways, and property or lot lines.

3. Two (2) Professionally prepared plans in compliance with Ordinance 2019-06 showing the following:

a. Name, location, owner, and designer of the proposed development and the intended use

b. Location of the site in relation to surrounding properties, including the means of ingress
and egress to such properties

c. Date, north arrow, and graphic scale (not less than one inch equals 20 feet)

d. Location of all property lines, existing streets adjacent to the subject property, easements,
as well as proposed driveways and general lot layout

e. All existing and/or proposed structures, major features, and fences shall be fully
dimensioned, including the height of all structures and the distance between principal and
accessory structures on site and the distance between structures and driveways, and
property or lot lines

f. Site data providing all information needed to confirm compliance with zoning regulations
including “required” and “provided” information:

i. Proposed principal use and/or any proposed accessory uses

ii. Lotsize and dimensions

iii. Lotcoverage

iv. Proposed living area square footage (e.g., square footage under air), and square
footage of any other spaces including garage, covered entries, covered porches,
screen rooms, etc.

v. Number of enclosed parking spaces

vi. Setbacks from all property lines

vii. Number of stories
viii. Height of structure

ix. Floor plan — a fully dimensioned floor plan shall be provided depicting all existing
and/or proposed spaces corresponding to the square footages on the site data
breakdown above.

X. Architectural elevations of each building fagade professionally prepared plan drawn
to scale and depicting the height dimension of the proposed structure, construction,
or expansion or redevelopment thereof.

xi. Landscaping & irrigation plan

4. Drainage Site Plan showing flow paths and retention areas to meet certification requirements.
(3A-80 & 7A-51.1)
5. Ten (10) 11X17 Complete sets of plans (all information as outlined in item 3 above) including

a copy of the survey both existing and proposed and the Drainage Site Plan.
Site Plan for duplex, multi-family, and/or commercial

A site plan must be reviewed and evaluated by the Town Engineer, Building Official and or Zoning
Official and Planning and Zoning Board and approved by the Town Commission. The applicant shall
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provide the following in support of their application for site plan approval of a single family home:

1. Narrative description of proposed improvements and demolitions.
2. Survey of the existing conditions prepared by a professional surveyor. All elevations should be
NGVD/NAVD or Comparable for FEMA reference. {Include Lot Dimensions, Square footage & Coverage)
a. All existing structures (including but not limited to outbuildings, sheds, pools, etc), major features,
trees and fences shall be fully dimensioned, including the height of all structures and the distance
between principal and accessory structures on site and the distance between structures and
driveways, and property or lot lines.
3. Two (2) Professionally prepared plans in compliance with Ordinance 2019-06 showing the following:
a. Name, location, owner, and designer of the proposed development and the intended use
b. Location of the site in relation to surrounding properties, including the means of ingress and egress
to such properties
¢. Date, north arrow, and graphic scale {not less than one inch equals 20 feet)
d. Location of all property lines, existing streets adjacent to the subject property, easements, as well
as proposed driveways and general lot layout
e. All existing and/or proposed structures, major features, and fences shall be fully dimensioned,
including the height of all structures and the distance between principal and accessory structures
on site and the distance between structures and driveways, and property or lot lines
f. Site data providing all information needed to confirm compliance with zoning regulations including
“required” and “provided” information:
i. Proposed principal use and/or any proposed accessory uses
ii. Lot size and dimensions
iii. Lot coverage
iv. Proposed living area square footage (e.g., square footage under air), and square footage of
any other spaces including garage, covered entries, covered porches, screen rooms, etc.
v. Number of enclosed parking spaces
vi. Setbacks from all property lines
vii. Number of stories
viii. Height of structure
ix. Floor plan — a fully dimensioned floor plan shall be provided depicting all existing and/or
proposed spaces corresponding to the square footages on the site data breakdown above.
X. Architectural elevations of each building fagade professionally prepared plan drawn to scale
and depicting the height dimension of the proposed structure, construction, or expansion or
redevelopment thereof.
Xi. Landscaping and irrigation plan
4. Drainage Site Plan showing flow paths and retention areas to meet certification requirements.

(3A-80 & 7A-51.1)

5. Ten (10) 11X17 Complete sets of plans (all information as outlined in item 3 above)
including a copy of the survey both existing and proposed and the Drainage Site Plan.
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P:321.725.3674

F:321.723.1159

www.bseconsult.com

312 South Harbor City Boulevard, Suite #4, Meibourne, Florida 32901

April 17,2025

Via E-mail
Mr. Robert Bitgood
Town of Melbourne Beach

507 Ocean Avenue
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951
E-mail address: building@melbournebeachfl.org

Re:  Site Plan Review — 394 River View Lane
B.S.E, File #11440.100.33

Dear Robert:

We have reviewed the Preliminary Site Plan for the above referenced project, Sheet Number 1
and Stormwater Report, prepared by Rob & Taylor Engineering Solutions, Inc, dated April 15,
2025.We offer the following comments:

1. We recommend approval of the drainage system as submitted.

Should you have any questions, feel free to contact me.

Very truly yours,
Scott M. Glaubitz, P.E., P.L.S
Scott M. Glaubitz, P.E., P.L.S.

President
B.S.E. Consultants, Inc.

SMGljs
11440.100.33.town.corr.25-s5962.apr
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Melbourne Beach Building DeEartment _

From: Corey OGorman <corey@placepnd.com>

Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 6:23 AM

To: Melbourne Beach Building Department

Cc: Maria

Subject: RE: Attached Image / 394 River View

Attachments: 3156_001.pdf; ordinance-2025-01-building-elevation-ordinance-executed (1).pdf

Good morning Kim,
Sorry for taking so long to get back to you!
I reviewed the proposal and both surveys, along with the code language and offer the following:

® Most of the site is outside a flood zone but a portion is AE-4, so the minimum per the FEMA requirement base
flood plus 1’ and in this case the minimum FFE is 5.0°.

® The crown of the adjoining road is 5.95 (at the approximate midpoint of the road adjacent to the parcel), and the
town’s requirement is 18” (or 1.5°) above the crown of the road, and in this case the minimum FFE is 7.45’.

e So, in this case “greatest of the minimum elevations” would be the town’s at 7.45°.
The proposed is 7.53” which is 0.08 higher than the town’s minimum elevation.

Based on the code requirements, this proposal complies with the town code. 1 hope this helps! Please let me know if you
have any questions. THANKS!

Corey W. O'Gorman AICP
Place Planning

700 US Highway One, Suite C
North Palm Beach, FL 33408
561-863-2722 Phone
561-801-2461 cell

www.placepnd.com

From: Melbourne Beach Building Department <building@melbournebeachfl.org>
Sent: Friday, April 4, 2025 4:06 PM

To: Corey OGorman <corey@placepnd.com>

Subject: FW: Attached Image

Corey,

Attached is are 2 surveys for 394 River View Melbourne Beach. Robert Bitgood is fooking for a second set of eyes to
determine is this will meet the new height requirements for P&Z. He feels it will but would like your confirmation.

Thank you,

Him Jﬁntai&w
Building Assistant
Town of Melbourne Beach
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SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE
394 River View Lane
Town of Melbourne Beach

SURFACE WATER
MANAGEMENT PLAN

Date Prepared:
April 15, 2025

Digitally
signed by
Robert F Robb
Date:
2025.04.15
15:03:42
-04'00'

Prepared by:

ROBB &TAYLOR

FEnemeerine Solutions, Inc.

ROBB & TAYLOR

Robert F. Robb, P.E.
Lic.# 55645

4685 Hidden Lakes Pl. @  Melboume, Florida 32934 e  Office: (321) 302-2313
r=lengineeringiacll.re.com Cert.of Auth. #28304



L. Purpose

STORMWATER REPORT
Walden Residence
4/15/25

The purpose of this report is to provide the Town of Melbourne Beach with documentation which
demonstrates the proposed parcel complies with Ordinance 2019-06.

ii. Proposed System

The proposed project includes the construction of a new single family home. Rainfall from a 10 year 24
hour storm event will be analyzed to determine the volume of runoff and the required storage volume.

Site Data:
Parcel Area

Roof Top

Patio, Pool and Drive

Impervious
Pervious Area

10,627 sf 0.244 ac

= 3,176 sf
= 2,284 sf
= 5,460 sf = 0.125acre =51.4%
= 5,167 sf = 0.119 acre =48.6%

Weighted Curve Number — Overall

CN =98 Impervious Area
CN =39 Lawn, Good Condition, hyd.soil group A
CN* = (0.514)(98) + (0.486)(39) = 69.3

Basin 1 = 4,086 sf
Basin 2 =4,343 sf
Basin 3 =2,198 sf

Pond 1 Volume

El Area
5.5 60
6.4 920
Pond 2 Volume

El Area
55 201
6.3 855
Pond 3 Volume

El Area
2.75 118
3.67 427

Vol.

Ocf
441 ¢f

Vol.

Ocf
422 ¢f

Vol.

Ocf
251 ¢f

30
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II1. Geotechnical Data:

Boring B-5
Hcv=325in/hr = 65 fi/day FS.2= 32 ft/day
Hch=38.1inhr = 76.2 ft/day F.S.2 =38 ft/day

SHTW = 1.5ft above found WT=3.4-3.4=

Existing grade at B-5=3.4 f

WT=3.4ft—4.9ft = EL.-1.5 SHWT-1.5+1.5=0.0ft
Aquif Base: 34ft—13ft=-9.6ft

IV. Recovery
The storage volume recovers immediately, all volumes are below the pond bottom. (See Modret

Analysis). The project retains the 8 inch storm event with no discharge.

V. Conclusion

As demonstrated by the above calculations, the proposed stormwater system provides full storage of the 8” of
rainfall produced by the 10Yr/24Hr Storm. The peak stage during the 10yr-24hr storm event does not exceed
the proposed on-site swale area. No runoff is discharged off-site during the 10year, 24 hour storm event.



ICPR CALCULATIONS
POST-DEVELOPMENT
INPUT PARAMETERS

4685 Iliddcn Lakcs PI. @  Mclboumnc, Florida 32934 e  Offioe: (321) 302 2313
1y 1 it .

r-tengineering@@etlrr.com Cert.of Auth. #28304
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Single Family Residence
394 Neptune Dr.

ICPR Storm Calculations
Post Development

Basin Summary

4/15/25

33

Basin Name:
Group Name:
Simulation:
Node Name:
Basin Type:

Unit Hydrograph:
Peaking Fator:

Spec Time Inc (min):
Comp Time Inc (min):
Rainfall File:
Rainfall Amount (in):
Storm Duration (hrs):
Status:

Time of Conc (min):
Time Shift (hrs):
Area (ac):

Vol of Unit Hyd (in):
Curve Number:

DCIA (%):

Time Max (hrs):
Flow Max (cfs):
Runoff Volume (in):
Runoff Volume (ft3):

Post Dev 1

BASE

10YR/24HR

pond 1

SCS Unit Hydrograph

Uh484
484.0
1.33
1.33
Flmod
8.000
24,00
Onsite
10.00
0.00
0.090
1.000
69.300
0.000

12.02
0.354
4.378
1430.337

Interconnected Channel and Pond Routing Model (ICPR) ©2002 Streamline Technologies, Inc.

Page 1 of 1



Single Family Residence
394 Neptune Dr.

ICPR Storm Calculations
Post Development

Input Data

4/15/25

Name: POST BASIN 2

Group: BASE

Unit Hydrograph:
Rainfall File:
Rainfall Amount (in) :
Area(ac) :

Curve Number:

DCIA (%) :

Name: Post Dev
Group: BASE

Unit IHydrograph:
Rainfall File:
Rainfall Amount (in) :
Area(ac):

Curve Number:

DCIA (%) :

Uh484

0.000
0.100
69.30
0.00

POND 2
SCS Unit Hydrograph

Peaking Factor:
Storm Duration (hrs) :
Time of Conc{min):
Time Shift (hrs):

Max Allowable Q(cfs)

TTh4R4

0.000
0.090
69.30
0.00

Node: pond 1
Type: SCS Unit Hydrograph

Peaking Factor:

Storm Duration(hrs):
Time of Conc (win) :
Time Shift (hrs):

Max Allowable Q(cfs):

Status: Onsite

484.0

0.00

10.00

0.00
999999.000

Status: Onsite

484,0

0.00

10.00

0.00
999999.000

Name: POSWT BASIN 3

Group: BASE

Node: POND 3
Type: SCS Unit Hydrograph

Status: Onsite

Unit Hydrograph: Uh484 Peaking Factor: 484.0
Rainfall File: Storm Duration(hrs): 0.00
Rainfall Amount (in): 0.000 Time of Conc{(min) 10.00
Areaf(ac): 0.050 Time Shift (hrs): 0.00
Curve Number: 69.30 Max Allowable Q(cfs): 999999.000
DCIA(%): 0.00
==== Nodeg ===== =t =======
Name: Bndry Base Flow(cfs): 0.000 Init Stage(ft): 10.500
Group: BASE Warn Stage(ft): 10.750
Type: Time/Stage
Tiwe (irs) 3tage (ft)
0.00 10.500
Interconnected Channel and Pond Routing Model (ICPR) ©2002 Streamline Technologies, Inc. Page 1 of 5
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Single Family Residence
394 Neptune Dr.

ICPR Storm Calculations
Post Development

Input Data

4/15/25
12.00 10.600
24.00 10.500
Name: GW Base Flow(cfs): 0.000 Init Stage(ft): -1.500
Group: BASE Warn Stage(ft): 0.000
Type: Time/Stage
Time (hrs) Stage (ft)
0.00 -1.500
12.00 -1.000
24.00 0.000
Name: POND 1 Base Flow(cfs): 0.000 Init Stage(ft): 5.500
Group: BASE Warn Stage(ft): 6.400
Type: Stage/Area
Stage (ft) Area (ac)
5.500 0.0014
6.400 0.0210
Name: POND 2 Base Flow(cfs): 0.000 Init Stage(ft): 5.500
Group: BASE Warn Stage(ft): 6.300
Type: Stage/Area
Stage (ft) Area (ac)
5.500 0.0200
6.300 0.0200
Name: POND 3 Base Flow(cfs): 0.000 Init Stage(ft): 2.750
Group: BASE Warn Stage(ft): 3.670
Type: Stage/Area
Stage (ft) Area (ac)
2.750 0.0030
3.670 0.0100

== QOperating Tables

Interconnected Channel and Pond Routing Model (ICPR) ©2002 Streamline Technologies, Inc.

Page 2 of 5
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Single Family Residence
394 Neptune Dr.

ICPR Storm Calculations
Post Development

Input Data

4/15/25

Name: Pond Perc 1 Group: BASE
Type: Rating Curve
Function: US Stage vs. Discharge

US Stage (ft) Discharge(cfs)

5.600 0.07
6.300 0.12
Name: POND PERC 2 Group: BASE

Type: Rating Curve
Function: US Stage vs. Discharge

US Stage (ft) Dlischarge(cfs)

5.630 0.07
6.300 0.12
Name: POND PERC 3 Group: BASE

Type: Rating Curve
Function: US Stage vs. Discharge

US Stage (ft) Discharge(cfs)
2.750 0.04
3.500 0.04

==== Rating Curves ============o=mom=—===

Name: Perc 1 From Node: pond 1 Count: 1
Group: BASE To Node: GW Flow: Both
TABLE ELEV ON(ft) ELEV OFF (ft)
#1: Pond Perc 1 5.510 5.500
#2: 0.000 0.000
#3: 0.000 0.000
#4: 0.000 0.000
Name: PERC 2 From Node: POND 2 Count: 1
Group: BASE To Node: GW Flow: Both
TABLE ELEV ON(ft) ELEV OFF (ft)
#1: POND PERC 2 5.610 5.600

Interconnected Channel and Pond Routing Model (ICPR) ©2002 Streamline Technologies, Inc. Page 3 of 5



Single Family Residence
394 Neptune Dr.

ICPR Storm Calculations
Post Development

Input Data

4/15/25
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#2: 0.000
#3: 0.000
#4: 0.000

Name: PERC 3
Group: BASE

0.000
0.000
0.000

TABLE ELEV ON(ft) ELEV OFF (ft)
#1: POND PERC 3 2.751 2.750
#2: 0.000 0.000
#3: 0.000 0.000
#4: 0.000 0.000

From Node: POND 3
To Node: GW

Count: 1
Both

==== Hydrology Simulations =

Name: 10YR/24HR

Filename: C:\Users\Robnewdell\Documents\BUSINESS\Project Management\10YR-24HR.R32

Override Defaults: Yes

Storm Duration (hrs): 24.00
Rainfall File: Flmod
Rainfall Amount (in): 8.00

Time (hrs) Print Inc(min)

== Routing Simulations

]
Il

Name: 10YR/24HR
Filename:
Execute: Yes Restart:
Alternative: No

Max Delta Z(ft): 1.00

Time Step Optimizer: 10.000
Start Time (hrs): 0.000

Min Calc Time (sec): 0.2500

Boundary Stages:

Hydrology Sim: 10YR/24HR
C:\Users\Robnewdell\Documents\BUSINESS\Project Management\10YR-24HR.I32

Patch: No

Delta Z Fa

End Time (hrs):

Max Calc Time (

ctor: 0.00500

24.00

sec): 60.0000

Boundary Flows:

Interconnected Channel and Pond Routing Model (ICPR) ©2002 Streamline Technologies, Inc.

Page 4 of 5



ICPR CALCULATIONS
POST-DEVELOPMENT
PEAK CONDITIONS
10YR /24 HR STORM

4685 Ilidden LakesI’l. &  Melboume, Ilorida 32934 e  Office: (321) 302-2313
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MODRET RECOVERY ANALYSIS
POND 1, POND 2, and POND 3

-

1685 Hidden Lakes Pl. e  Melboume, Florida 32934 e  Office: (321) 302-2313
r-tengineeringdeflr com Cert.of Auth. #28304
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MODRET

SUMMARY OF UNSATURATED & SATURATED INPUT PARAMETERS

PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 1 RECOVERY
POLLUTION VOLUME RUNOFF DATA USED
UNSATURATED ANALYSIS EXCLUDED

Pond Bottom Area 60.00 ft2
Pond Volume between Bottom & DHWL 441.00 ft3
Pond Length to Width Ratio (L/W) 9.70
Elevation of Effective Aquifer Base -7.11 1t
Elevation of Seasonal High Groundwater Table 0.00 ft
Elevation of Starting Water Level 5.50 ft
Elevation of Pond Bottom 5.50 ft
Design High Water Level Elevation 6.40 ft
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Sail for Unsaturated Analysis 0.25
Unsaturated Vertical Hydraulic Conductivity 32.00 ft/d
Factor of Safety 2.00
Saturated Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity 38.00 ft/d
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Soil for Saturated Analysis 0.25
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Pond/Exfiltration Trench 1.00
Hydraulic Control Features:
Top Bottom Left Right

Groundwater Control Features - Y/N N N N N

Distance to Edge of Pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Elevation of Water Level 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Impervious Barrier - Y/N N N N N

Elevation of Barrier Bottom 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

41

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025



MODRET

TIME - RUNOFF INPUT DATA

PROJECT NAME: WALDEN POND 1 RECOVERY

STRESS INCREMENT VOLUME

PERIOD OF TIME OF RUNOFF
NUMBER (hrs) (fe3)

Unsat 0.00 0.00
1 1.00 441.00

2 2.88 0.00

3 2.88 0.00

4 2.88 0.00

5 2.88 0.00

6 2.88 0.00

7 2.88 0.00

8 2.88 0.00

9 2.88 0.00

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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MODRET

SUMMARY OF RESULTS
PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 1
CUMULATIVE WATER INSTANTANEOUS AVERAGE CUMULATIVE
TIME ELEVATION INFILTRATION INFILTRATION OVERFLOW
(hrs) (feet) RATE (cfs) RATE (cfs) (ft3)
00.00 - 0.00 0.000 0.000 *
0.00000
0.00 0.000 0.11131
0.09074
1.00 5.733 0.07017 0.00
0.01105
3.88 5.500 0.00552 0.00
0.00000
6.75 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
9.63 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
12.50 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
15.38 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
18.25 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
21.13 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
24.00 5.500 0.00

Maximum Water Elevation:

Maximum Infiltration Rate:

5.733feet @ 1.00 hours

* Time increment when there is no runoff

16.000 ft/day

Recovery @ 15.375 hours

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025




MODRET

SUMMARY OF UNSATURATED & SATURATED INPUT PARAMETERS

PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 2 RECOVERY
POLLUTION VOLUME RUNOFF DATA USED
UNSATURATED ANALYSIS EXCLUDED

Pond Bottom Area 201.00 ft2
Pond Volume between Bottom & DHWL 422.00 ft3
Pond Length to Width Ratio (L/W) 9.00
Elevation of Effective Aquifer Base -9.60 ft
Elevation of Seasonal High Groundwater Table 0.00 ft
Elevation of Starting Water Level 5.50 ft
Elevation of Pond Bottom 5.50 ft
Design High Water Level Elevation 6.30 ft
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Soil for Unsaturated Analysis 0.25
Unsaturated Vertical Hydraulic Conductivity 32.00 ft/d
Factor of Safety 2.00
Saturated Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity 38.00 ft/d
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Soil for Saturated Analysis 0.25
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Pond/Exfiltration Trench 1.00
Hydraulic Control Features:
Top Bottom Left Right

Groundwater Control Features - Y/N N N N N

Distance to Edge of Pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Elevation of Water Level 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Impervious Barrler - Y/N N N N N

Elevation of Barrier Bottom 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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MODRET

TIME - RUNOFF INPUT DATA

PROJECT NAME: WALDEN POND 2 RECOVERY

STRESS INCREMENT VOLUME

PERIOD OF TIME OF RUNOFF
NUMBER (hrs) (ft3)

Unsat 0.00 0.00
1 1.00 422.00

2 2.88 0.00

3 2.88 0.00

4 2.88 0.00

5 2.88 0.00

6 2.88 0.00

7 2.88 0.00

8 2.88 0.00

9 2.88 0.00

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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MODRET

SUMMARY OF RESULTS
PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 2 RECOVERY
CUMULATIVE WATER INSTANTANEOUS AVERAGE CUMULATIVE
TIME ELEVATION INFILTRATION INFILTRATION OVERFLOW
(hrs) (feet) RATE (cfs) RATE (cfs) (ft3)
00.00 - 0.00 0.000 0.000 *
0.00000
0.00 0.000 0.12114
0.09769
1.00 5.633 0.07423 0.00
0.00680
3.88 5.500 0.00340 0.00
0.00000
6.75 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
9.63 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
12.50 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
15.38 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
18.25 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
21,13 5.500 0.00000 0.00
0.00000
24.00 5.500 0.00

Maximum Water Elevation:

Maximum Infiltration Rate:

5.633 feet @ 1.00 hours

* Time increment when there is no runoff

16.000 ft/day

Recovery @ 15.375 hours

Analysls Date: 4/15/2025
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SUMMARY OF UNSATURATED & SATURATED INPUT PARAMETERS

PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 3 RECOVERY
POLLUTION VOLUME RUNOFF DATA USED
UNSATURATED ANALYSIS INCLUDED

Pond Bottom Area 118.00 ft2
Pond Volume between Bottom & DHWL 251.00 ft3
Pond Length to Width Ratio (L/W) 9.00
Elevation of Effective Aquifer Base -9.60 ft
Elevation of Seasonal High Groundwater Table 0.00 ft
Elevation of Starting Water Level 2.75ft
Elevation of Pond Bottom 2.75ft
Design High Water Level Elevation 3.67 ft
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Soil for Unsaturated Analysis 0.25
Unsaturated Vertical Hydraulic Conductivity 32.00 ft/d
Factor of Safety 2.00
Saturated Horizontal Hydraulic Conductivity 38.00 ft/d
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Soil for Saturated Analysis 0.25
Avg. Effective Storage Coefficient of Pond/Exfiltration Trench 1.00
Hydraulic Control Features:
Top Bottom Left Right

Groundwater Control Features - Y/N N N N N

Distance to Edge of Pond 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Elevation of Water Level 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Impervious Barrier - Y/N N N N N

Elevation of Barrier Bottom 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

a7

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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TIME - RUNOFF INPUT DATA

PROJECT NAME: WALDEN POND 3 RECOVERY

STRESS INCREMENT VOLUME

PERIOD OF TIME OF RUNOFF

NUMBER (hrs) (ft2)

Unsat 1.03 81.13

1 1.00 169.88
2 2.75 0.00
3 2.75 0.00
4 2.75 0.00
5 2.75 0.00
6 2.75 0.00
7 2.75 0.00
8 2,75 0.00
9 2.75 0.00

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS
PROJECT NAME : WALDEN POND 3 RECOVERY
CUMULATIVE WATER INSTANTANEOUS AVERAGE CUMULATIVE
TIME ELEVATION INFILTRATION INFILTRATION OVERFLOW
(hrs) (feet) RATE (cfs) RATE (cfs) (ft3)
00.00 - 0.00 0.000 0.000 *
0.00000
0.00 0.000 0.02918

0.03432

2.03 2.750 0.03947 0.00
0.04642

4.78 2.750 0.02774 0.00
0.00906

7.52 2.750 0.00699 0.00
0.00492

10.27 2.750 0.00400 0.00
0.00308

13.02 2.750 0.00259 0.00
0.00210

15.76 2.750 0.00181 0.00
0.00152

18.51 2,750 0.00133 0.00
0.00114

21.25 2.750 0.00102 0.00
0.00089

24.00 0.245 0.00

Maximum Water Elevation:

Maximum Infiltration Rate:

2.750 feet @ 2.03 hours

* Time increment when there is no runoff

14.701 ft/day

Recovery @ 1.459 hours

Analysis Date: 4/15/2025
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Headquarters

11345 U.S. Highway 1
Sebastian, FL. 32958
Orlando

A

L COD A BNGINEERING o2
LN D AVL AND TESTING  evone:2sssamz

723 Progress Way
Sanford, FL. 32771 KSMengineering.net
David Drake June 23, 2022

318 Banyan Way
Melbourne Beach, FL 32951

Re: 394 Riverview Lane
Melbourne, Florida
KSM Project #: 2205405-b

Dear Mr. Drake:

As requested, KSM Engineering & Testing has performed a subsurface investigation at the
referenced site. Presentation of the data gathered during the investigation, together with our
geotechnical related opinions, are included in this report.

Site Description:

At the time of drilling, the waterfront site was fairly flat and generally cleared of organic
surface debris, with small pieces of construction debris scattered around the site.

Project Description:

It is our understanding that a two-story, single-family residence and pool are planned to be
constructed on the site. Although our office has not been furnished with structural loading
conditions or a foundation plan, for our geotechnical analysis we have assumed that loads
from the structure will be transferred to the ground by conventional shallow footings and we
estimate the maximum loads will be less than 2,500 pounds per linear foot along the wall
foundations.

Based on the existing site grades at the time of the investigation, we estimate that
approximately 2 feet or less of site fill will be required to reach the desired grades in the
building and pavement areas.

The scope of our study consisted of the following:

1. Performed Standard Penetration Test (SPT) borings in the proposed construction
areas to estimate the subsoil relative density.

2. Measured the groundwater level at each boring.

3. Evaluated the discovered subsurface conditions with respect to the proposed
construction and provided recommendations for site preparation and foundation
design.

4. Prepared this report to document our findings.
Page 1 of 5
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KSM Project #: 2205405-b

Site Investigation:

The site investigation program consisted of performing five (5) SPT borings, in the proposed
construction area. The SPT borings were terminated at approximate depths of 10 to 15 feet
below existing grade. The locations of the borings are indicated on the attached location plan.

The SPT borings were completed in general accordance with procedures described in ASTM
D-1586. Also, the groundwater table was allowed to stabilize, and the depth of the
groundwater elevation recorded from existing grade.

The records of the soils encountered, the penetration resistances, and groundwater level are
shown on the attached logs.

Engineering Evaluation and Conclusions:

Based on the information obtained from this site investigation, we are pleased to offer the
following evaluation:

Subsurface Conditions Summary - The boring logs indicate the subsurface soils discovered
and the SPT “N” values recorded during the boring process in the proposed project area
consist mostly of the following:

» Deposits of loose to medium-dense fine-grained sand, fine-grained sand with traces of
shell fragments, and fine-grained cemented sand with shell were discovered from the
existing ground surface to an approximate depth of 15 feet below existing grade.

Please refer to the attached soil boring logs for specific information relative to the soil
description and the SPT resistance record.

Observed Groundwater Table - The observed water table was encountered at approximate
depths ranging from 4.9 to 5.8 feet below existing grade. We anticipate that the water table
will rise approximately 1 to 2 feet during the wet season.

Foundation Evaluation - Based on the existing soil conditions, it is our professional opinion
that the proposed structure can be supported on a shallow foundation system provided that
the site is properly prepared.

The following sections provide recommendations for the site preparation and foundation
design.

Page 2 of 5
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KSM Project #: 2205405-b

Site Preparation:

Site Subgrade Preparation — Due to the near surface very loose and loose soils, KSM
recommends that the building site subgrade be prepared for construction of the foundations
and floor slab-on-grade by improving the in-place density of the soil that will support the
structure within the zone where the stress from the structure will be primarily distributed.
KSM has assumed that the proposed finished floor of the structure will lie at or above the
discovered land surface level. The following earthwork procedure is recommended.

1. The proposed construction area, plus a minimum margin of five feet beyond the
proposed limit of construction, should initially be prepared by removing any
construction debris and organic materials including roots and surface vegetation.

2. The exposed surface, created in step 1 above, should be graded level and proofrolled
to compact the subgrade. Sufficient passes of the roller should be made to produce an
in-place dry density that equals or exceeds 95 percent of the Modified Proctor (ASTM
D-1557) maximum dry density to a depth of 2 feet below the proofrolled surface.

3. Upon completion of the proofrolling operation, the exposed surface should be filled to
produce the desired line and grades of the building pad. Fill should consist of sandy
soil containing less than 10% material passing through the U.S. Standard no. 200
sieve and is free of debris and organics. The fill should be placed in level lifts not more
than 12-inches of loose thickness, moisture conditioned, and compacted to attain an
in- place dry density that equals or exceeds 95 percent of the Modified Proctor (ASTM
D- 1557) maximum dry density.

4. Excavate the compacted pad to the proposed foundation subgrade elevation. The
exposed footing subgrade should then be compacted to attain an in-place dry density
that equals or exceeds 95 percent of the Modified Proctor (ASTM D-1557)
maximum dry density, to depth of 24 inches below the footing subgrade surface.
This can be achieved by making several passes with a “Jumping Jack” impact type
compactor. Testing should be done to confirm that the specified level of compaction
has been achieved.

5. Following the successful completion of the preparation of the foundation subgrade,
foundation forms (if used) and steel reinforcement should be placed, and the
foundation concrete should be cast, as necessary. Any backfill that is placed adjacent
to the foundations, as well as backfill placed in utility trench excavations within the
building pad, should be likewise compacted to attain or exceed 95 percent of the
Modified Proctor (ASTM D-1557) maximum dry density.

Compaction Equipment - KSM does not recommend using heavy vibratory equipment on this
site, due to the proximity of the neighboring structures and the potential that ground vibrations
created by the compaction machinery might be transmitted and cause damage to the nearby
structures. Accordingly, non-vibratory compaction methods are preferred to perform the
recommended earthwork delineated above.

Page 3 of 6
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KSM Project #: 2205405-b

Compaction Testing - In-place density of the compacted soil can be verified using a nuclear
density gauge or any other ASTM approved method to determine percent compaction. It is
our recommendation that compaction tests in the excavated footings should be conducted
prior to placement of any steel or concrete and conducted at every column footing and once
for every 100 linear feet of footing trench.

Subgrade and each lift (12-inch max loose thickness) of fill should be tested for compaction
at a frequency of no less than one test per 2,500 sf of building area, per lift and one test per
10,000 sf of pavement area, per lift with a minimum of 4 tests in each area prepared. The
placement and frequency of testing can be modified at the discretion of the site contractor
and the onsite soils technician based on the requirements of the project as stated by the
Engineer of Record.

Foundation:

Provided that our recommendations for site preparation are followed, the proposed structure
may be supported on conventional concrete, steel reinforced footings designed for an
allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,500 pounds per square foot, or less.

With the foundation properly designed and the site properly prepared, we anticipate total
settlement on the order of % of an inch or less and differential settlement of less than %4 of an
inch over 40 feet of wall. The majority of the settlement should occur during construction. This
is based on the assumed loading conditions stated in the “project description” section of this
report and a minimum continuous footer width of 18 inches with a minimum embedment of 18
inches. The settlement estimates have assumed that the maximum footing width is 2.5 feet
for continuous footings. The Structural engineer of record should notify our office if the design
loading or foundations differ from our assumptions so that we may review our settlement
calculations and perform additional analysis, if necessary.

Floor Slabs:

A conventional slab-on-grade can be used in the “at grade” portion of the buildings. We
recommend the disturbed subgrade below the floor slab be re-compacted to 95 percent of the
modified Proctor maximum dry density (ASTM D 1557) prior to placement of the concrete.
We recommend that control joints be incorporated in the slab at frequent intervals to control
shrinkage cracks.

A moisture barrier Is recommended beneath the floor slab to prevent moisture migration from
the underlying soil resulting in dampness of the slab.

Pool:

Based on the existing soil conditions, the proposed pool can be designed and constructed
using an allowable soil bearing pressure of 2,500 pounds per square foot.

When excavating the pool, if any organic soil or soft material is encountered, these
materials/soils should be removed and replaced with %" stones so the subgrade becomes
firm below the pool bottom. Please note, after placing stone in the bottom of the excavation,
granular soil should never be placed on top of the stone.

Page 4 of 5
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KSM Project #: 2205405-b

Backfill material behind the pool shell shall consist of clean granular sand with less than 10
percent “fines” passing the U.S. No. 200 sieve. Backfill material around the pool should be
placed in loose lifts not to exceed 12 inches in thickness and compacted, per lift, to no less
than 95 percent of its modified dry Proctor value (ASTM D 1557).

Based on the groundwater levels observed at the site and the estimated seasonal wet
groundwater conditions, temporary dewatering may be required. Groundwater should be
kept below the lowest working area to facilitate proper material placement and compaction is
in accordance with this report. Dewatering operations should not be turned off until there is a
sufficient amount of load applied to resist buoyancy forces.

Based on the boring performed within the limits of the pool, the discovered soils being
excavated from the pool appear suitable for use at fill material.

Closure:

Based upon our subsurface investigation at the above-mentioned project location, the
reliance of the recommendations presented within this signed and sealed report is predicated
on KSM representative’s involvement to verify that not only have the soils been prepared
following the indicated recommendations, but the foundations are installed in compliance
within the parameters indicated. The Structural Engineer of Record is responsible for
confirming that the estimated capacities provided are adequate for the anticipated loading. If
additional capacity is required, KSM is to be notified so that our recommendations can be
amended as required.

This report has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted soil and foundation
engineering practices based on the results of the test borings and the assumed loading
conditions. No warranties, either expressed or implied, are intended or made. This report
does not reflect any variations which may occur between the borings. If variations appear
evident during the course of construction, it would be necessary to re-evaluate the
recommendations of this project.

Environmental conditions, wetland delineation, karst activity, water quality, and municipal
requirements are not a part of this report.

We are pleased to be of assistance to you on this phase of your project. When we may be of
further service to you or should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the office.

Respecitfully,

pbant

Robert T. MaxWell, E.|. Cody C. Clawson, P.E.
Geotechnical Engineer Geotechnical Engineer
Florida E.l. No. 1100024249 Florida Lic. No. 91598
CCC/cv/iRTM

Email to: david@donatesmarter.com

Page 5 of §
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KSM

KSM Engineering & Testing

P.0O. Box 78-1377

BORING NUMBER B-1

Sebastian, FL 32078 RAGESI QF
Tel: (772)-589-0712
Fax: (772)-589-6469
CLIENT _David Drake PROJECT NAME _394 Riverview Lane
PROJECT NUMBER _2205405-b PROJECT LOCATION _Melbourne, Flarida
DATE STARTED _6/16/22 COMPLETED _6/16/22 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Split Spoon Sample Y AT TIME OF DRILLING 5.7 ft
LOGGED BY _MM/SF CHECKED BY _CCC AT END OF DRILLING -
NOTES _See Attached Location Plan AFTERDRILLING -—
[i'4
w - W A SPTNVALUE A
T |8 re oz wmmE 20 40 60 8O
oE z3 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION - £ i g %E 3 g E g e G
£|%0 > < H—"—Ai
w5 23 [3Z| 23> | B |32 20 40 60 80
[a] ] =2 (Lﬂ & 4 w E 0,
5 e Z |8 O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 o 20 40 60 80
Brown Sand : : I ;
- | [
Light Brown Sand
i s| | %
5 38 Brown Sand with Traces of Shell Fragments
o VA 4-4-4
=~ Ss
i (8)
I 3-4-5
SS
- A ©
] 8-10-11
S5 @1
i Light Gray Sand with Cemented Sand and Shell
- ss 14-13-29
(42)

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GDT - 6/20/22 20:13 - K:\KSM FILES\22 DOCS (KSM-SERVER)\2205405\S0IL INVESTIGATION\Z205405-8.GPJ

Bottom of borehole at 15.0 feet.
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KSM Engineering & Testing
KSM P.O. Box 78-1377

Sebastian, FL 32978

Tel: (772)-589-0712

Fax: (772)-589-6469

CLIENT _David Drake

PROJECT NUMBER _2205405-b

BORING NUMBER B-2

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME _394 Riverview Lane
PROJECT LOCATION _Melbourne, Florida

DATE STARTED _6/16/22 COMPLETED _6/16/22 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Split Spoon Sample ¥ AT TIME OF DRILLING 5.7 ft
LOGGED BY _MM/SF CHECKED BY _CCC AT END OF DRILLING _—
NOTES _See Attached Location Plan AFTER DRILLING -—
W | gl A SPTNVALUE A
L e So | oD | |2 20 40 60 80
F~|Zfo wa &gl 2E3 | E |Es PL MC LL
LE(ZQ MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 4s |50/ 852 | @ |28 —e—
m g—' 55 [Q%| 233 | £ 2% 20 40 60 80
== 4 = | & |& | OFINES CONTENT (%) D
0 o 20 40 608D
Dark Brown Sand : ; : :
i a5 122
i Light Gray Sand ()
i ss 4-6-6
i 5 | Light Brown Sand with Traces of Shell Fragments (12)
)| 7 4-6-7
g S8 (13)
I 4-5-6
- 88 )
|2 5-7-7
SS (14)

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GDT - 6/20/22 20:13 - K:\KSM FILES\22 DOCS (KSM-SERVER)\2205405\S0IL INVESTIGATION\2205405-8.GPJ

Bottom of borehole at 10.0 feet.
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KSM Engineering & Testing
P.O. Box 78-1377
Sebastian, FL 32978

Tel: (772)-589-0712

Fax: (772)-5898-6469

CLIENT _David Drake

KSM

PROJECT NUMBER _2205405-b

DATE STARTED 6/16/22
DRILLING CONTRACTOR

COMPLETED _6/16/22

DRILLING METHOD _Split Spoon Sample

LOGGED BY MM/SF CHECKED BY _CCC
NOTES _See Attached Location Plan

BORING NUMBER B-3

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME 394 Riverview Lane
PROJECT LOCATION _Melbourne, Florida
GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE
GROUND WATER LEVELS:
Y AT TIME OF DRILLING _5.8 ft
AT END OF DRILLING _--
AFTER DRILLING _-—

inches

wo | g1l A SPTN VALUE A
r |2 x| ;Eug E S 20 40 60 80
g = Er—— oy " ol = = |E PL MC LL
E €28 MATERIAL DESCRIPTION w2 45| 334 | C 2§ —e——i
w=|g - £5 0| Q> | E |25 _20 40 60 80
o =2z 8 oz % E >
% I Z |8 O FINES CONTENT (%) O
o 20 40 60 80
Brown Sand : : : :
" sS 123;2
Light Gray and Light Brown Sand
L ss| | 234
Light Brown Sand
KN AV 3-4-6
2 e SS (10)
Light Brown Sand with Traces of Shell Fragments
[ 6-7-8
L S8 (15)
B 6-7-10
SS A7

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GOT - 6/20/22 20:- 3 - K\KSM FILES\22 DOCS [KSM-SERVER\2205405\S0IL INVESTIGATION\2205405-B.GPJ

Bottom of borehole at 10.0 feet.
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KSM

KSM Engineering & Testing
P.O. Box 78-1377
Sebastian, FL 32978

Tel: (772)-589-0712

Fax: (772)-589-6469

BORING NUMBER B4

PAGE 1 OF 1

CLIENT _David Drake PROJECT NAME _394 Riverview Lane
PROJECT NUMBER _2205405-b PROJECT LOCATION _Melbourne, Florida
DATE STARTED _6/16/22 COMPLETED _6/16/22 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Split Spoon Sample Y AT TIME OF DRILLING 5.5 ft
LOGGED BY _MM/SF CHECKED BY _CCC AT END OF DRILLING _---
NOTES _See Attached Location Plan AFTER DRILLING -—
w < gl A SPTNVALUE A
r |8 o | o | B[S 20 40 60 80
=y 0 e |E8l 253 | 2 |5s PL  MC LL
= MATERIAL DESCRIPTION oS |2¢€ 95z | ¢ |28
g é—‘ as |0%X o> | E [P~ 20 40 60 80
o ==z 8 oz | W E o
% @ 5 o O FINES CONTENT (%) O
0 o 20 40 60 80
Light Gray Sand : : : :
. SS 1(1 ;3
Orangish Brown Sand
: ‘ s| |8
5 Light Brown Sand with Traces of Shell Fragments
| ¥ 3-4-4
- = ®
i 6-7-10
b ss (17)
I 8-10-11
SS @1)
L
Light Gray Sand with Cemented Sand and Shell
2 ss 20-17-21
(38)

GEOTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GDT - 6/20/22 20:13 - KAKSM FILES\22 DOCS (KSM-SERVER}\2205405\SOIL INVESTIGATION\2205405-B.GP.J

Bottom of borehole at 15.0 feet.
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KSM Engineering & Testing
KSM P.O. Box 78-1377

Sebastian, FL 32978

Tel: (772)-589-0712

Fax: (772)-589-6469

CLIENT _David Drake

PROJECT NUMBER _2205405-b

BORING NUMBER B-5

PAGE 1 OF 1

PROJECT NAME 394 Riverview Lane
PROJECT LOCATION _Melbourne, Florida

DATE STARTED _6/16/22 COMPLETED _6/16/22 GROUND ELEVATION HOLE SIZE _inches
DRILLING CONTRACTOR GROUND WATER LEVELS:
DRILLING METHOD _Split Spoon Sample Y AT TIME OF DRILLING _4.9 1t
LOGGED BY _MM/SF CHECKED BY _CCC AT END OF DRILLING —
NOTES _See Attached Location Plan AFTER DRILLING -—
w < & = A SPTNVALUE A
r |8 e | oD | 3|2 20 40 60 80
E_|ZTo -uoEEl 3E3 | 2 ke PL MC LL
LE|(ES MATERIAL DESCRIPTION 4s |29 852 | 2 |88 — @ )
u %—' 15 |8%| 833 |E 25|20 40 60 e
== |4 < | Z |E | OFINES CONTENT (%) O
0 o 20 40 60 80
Dark Brown Sand : : : :
i 1-2-2
A ss
Brown Sand “)
‘ 2-2-3
i : SS 5
5 1g Light Brown Sand with Traces of Shell Fragments
) 337
| Ss (10)
i 4-7-10
- S8 7)
i 9-9-11
ss 20)
i Light Gray Sand with Cemented Sand and Shell
L ss 21-19-22
(41)

KS

W-SERVERN2205405/S0IL INVESTIGATION2205405-B.GPJ
T

GEOQTECH BH PLOTS - GINT STD US LAB.GDT - 620422 20:13 - K\KSM FILES\22 DOCS (!

Bottom of borehole at 15.0 feet.
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~$-LOCATION OF SOIL TESTING

PROJECT: 394 Riverview Lane, Melbourne, Florida

SHEET 10OF 1
PERMIT #:

PROJECT#:  2205405-b
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DESIGNED BY: C.C.C.

DATE: 20220620
SCALE: NOT TO SCALE




CFN 2024124573, OR BK 10090 Page 195, Recorded 06/18/2024 at 11:28 AM Rachel M.

Sadoff, Clerk of Courts, Brevard County Doc. D: $4445.00

Prepared by:

Jennifer Hodl, an employee of:
State Title Partners LLP

300 West Fee Avenue Suite B
Melbourne, Florida 32901

File Number: STP-34637

Special Warranty Deed

Made this June 14, 2024 AD. By David Gregory Drake and Jacqueline Blanche Llinas, husband and wife,
Individually, and as Co-Trustees U/A/D January 18, 2023 F/B/O The Llinas Drake Revocable Living Trust dated
January 18, 2023, hereinafter called the grantor, to Jason Walden, whose post office address is: PO Box 120093,
Melbourne, Florida 32912, hereinafter called the grantee:

(Whenever used herein the tenm "grantor” and "grantee” include all the parties to this instrument and the heirs, legal representatives and assigns of
individuals, and the successors and assigns of corporations)

Witnesseth, that the grantor, for and in consideration of the sum of $635,000.00 and other valuable considerations,
receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, hereby grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto
the grantee, all that certain land situate in Brevard County, Florida, viz:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto and made a part hereof.
Subject to taxes for the current year, covenants, restrictions and easements of record, if any.
Together with all the tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywise appertaining.
To Have and to Hold, the same in fee simple forever.

And the Grantor hereby covenants with said Grantee that the premises are free from all encumbrances made by
Graator; and Grantor will warrant and defend against the lawful claims and demands of all persons claiming by, through, or
under Grantor, but against none other.

In Witness Whereof, the said grantor has signed and sealed these presents the day and year first above written.
~
,-'-\ i

- Signed, sealed and delivered in our presence:

Fa) o3 -

O i - { \f\JbV“f\ f" ?V‘{ A{;«M,ﬂﬂ (Seal)
Witness Signature “David Gregory Drake | .

Witness Printed Name 1"’ iy l\f 8 T Address: 318 Banyan Way, Me]boume Beach, Florida 32951

wimess adtess, 300 - Feq, Ave, elbpurne fl 3201 00 (i
M/*ﬂk /-{umﬁm (Seal)

David Gregory Prake, Co-Trustee U/A/D January 18,
2023 F/B/O The Llinas Drake Revocable Living Trust
dated January 18, 2023

Address: 318 Banyan Way, Melboume Bcacb Florlda 32951

—

m &\ﬁ\ y i ,;: '—9 /--'/—':'__h _“-(_Seal)

Witness Signatu'e_~ JacquelineBlanche leab-—' -~ ——
Witness Printed Name %.‘Lﬂbp\. ;’,ﬂ Address: 318 Banyan Way, Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951
Witness Address; %D w é‘t A &EM Fo e
v i
32%1 */___./' - "{/—'\ C:/—-""w_ (Seal)

Jacqueling-Blanche Llinas, Co=Trustee U/A/D Januiity
18, 202X F/B/O The Llinas Drake Revocable Living

Trust dated January 18, 2023
Address: 318 Banyan Way, Melbourne Beach, Florida 32951

State of Florida
County of Brevard

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me by means of [X] physical presence or [ ] online notarization, this June 14, 2024,
by David Gregory Drake and Jacqueline Blanche Llinas, Individually, and as Co-Trustees U/A/D January 18, 2023 F/B/O The Llinas
Drake Revocable Living Trust dated January 18, 2023, [ ] who are personally known to n7-1‘ who has produced driver's licenses as

identification, ‘W
e, JENNIEER ANNE Hi
Commission # HH 0?2%55 Notary Public Signajure
"PJFGEJanua;ya 2025 Print Name: %ﬂ (" 6”‘1’— CJ//

Sonéed T T Fa srac 80:385 7019
My C: ission Expires: F/ ’Zto; (

!wn

[Notary Seal]

DEED - SWD with Legal on Exhibit "A®
Closers' Choice
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Exhibit "A"

A part of Lot 66, less the North 10 feet, and part of Lot 67, Harbor East Section Three -
Amended, according to plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 23, Page 35, of the Public
Records of Brevard County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeasterly Corner of said Lot 66 and go thence South 45 degrees
16'49" East, along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 66 a distance of 10 feet to the Point of
Beginning of the herein described parcel; thence continue South 45 degrees 16'49" East,
along the Northeasterly line of said Lots 66 and 67 a distance of 98.03 feet; thence South 56
degrees 28'58" West, a distance of 127.68 feet to the Southwesterly line of said Lot 66;
thence North 45 degrees 16'49" West, along the said Southwesterly line a distance of 72.00
feet; thence North 44 degrees 43'11" East, along a line parallel with and 10 feet
Southeasterly of the Northwesterly line of said Lot 66, a distance of 125.00 feet to the Point
of Beginning.

DEED -SWD with Legal on Exhibit "A"
Closers' Choice
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF
TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH, FLORIDA

In Re:

Variance Application
#2020-01-V

394 Riverview Lane
Melbourne Beach, FL. 32951
Applicant:

Aaron Anderson

FINAL ORDER

On July 16, 2020, the Town of Melbourne Beach, Board of Adjustment (hereinafter,
“Board™) considered the instant Variance. The Board finds as follows:

1. Aaron Anderson, Applicant, is the owner of the Subject property. The Subject
Property is located at 394 Riverview Lane, Melbourne Beach, FL 32951. The Subject Property
is legally described as:

A part of Lot 66, less the North 10 feet, and part of Lot 67, HARBOR
EAST SECTION THREE-AMENDED, according to the plat thereof, as
recorded in Plat Book 23, Page(s) 35, of the Public Records of Brevard
County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeasterly Corner of said Lot 66 and go thence S.
45 degrees 16°49™ East along the Northeasterly line of said Lot 66 a
distance of 10 feet to the Point of Beginning of the herein described
parcel; thence continue S. 45 degrees 16'49™ East along the Northeasterly
line of said Lots 66 and 67 a distance of 98.03 feet; thence S. 56 degrees
28" 58" W., a distance of 127.68 feet to the Southwesterly line of Lot 66;
thence N. 45 degrees [6" 49” West along the said Southwesterly line a
distance of* 72.00 feet; thence N. 44 degrees 43°11™ East along a line
parallel with and 10 feet Southeasterly of the Northwesterly line of said
Lot 66, a distance of 125.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

Parcel Id # 28-38-08-JV-*-66 (hereinafter "Subject Property").
2. The Applicant proposes the following variance: =

A variance of 623.1 square feet from the minimum lot size requirement in the 2-RS
zoning district of 11,250 square feet provided for in Section 7A-32 () (1) of Appendix



“A” to the Town Code of Ordinances of Melbourne Beach, the Land Development Code,
to allow for the construction of a single family home on a lot of 10,626.9 square feet.

Br The Board finds that the evidence and testimony presented by the Applicant,
Town Staft, and members of the public during the public hearing demonstrates that the granting
of the variance will be consistent with the requirements of Sections 7A-152(d)(1) through 7A-
152 (d)(5). Appendix “A,” to the Town Code of Ordinances of Melbourne Beach, the Land
Development Code. The evidence presented was in the form of the Staff Report for the July
16, 2020 Public Hearing, which included the full Application Package, including, but not
limited to, a Map of Boundary Survey of the Subject Property prepared by All Points Surveying
& Mapping, Inc., Job # 12-054, with a survey date of 09/26/2012.

NOW THEREFORE, based on the findings set forth above, the Board hereby finds that
the requested variance is GRANTED.

DONE AND ORDERED, this 16™ day of July, 2020.

ROBERT SCHAEFER, Chairman; DAVID WILDMAN and CHARLES

CAIN, Members, Concur.

ROBERT SCHAEFER, ¢
Chairman

A signed copy of this Order was filed in the records of the Clerk to the Board of

2
Adjustment on the 3(’ day of V—\U’ju e 2020, and a copy of the Order was

mailed by regular, first class mail to: Aaron Anderson, 602 Jasmine Drive, Melbourne Beach,

FL 32951 onthe ‘g3 day of l}lu.}{,;,} . 2020.

ARPEOR

Jennif¢r’Torre¥ Clerk/ Secretary,
Board of Adjustment
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1.

TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH

Board of Adjustment

Staff Report — Board of Adjustment Hearing Date July 16, 2020

PETITION DESCRIPTION

APPLICANT: Aaron Anderson
OWNER: Aaron Anderson

ADDRESS: 394 Riverview Lane
ZONING
DISTRICT:  2-RS Single Family Residential District

REQUEST: The applicant is requesting a variance of 623.1 square feet from the minimum lot
size requirement in a 2-RS district of 11,250 in the Town of Melbourne Beach Code
Section 7A-32 to allow for the construction of a single family home on a lot of
10,626.9 square feet.

BACKGROUND

The applicant proposes the construction of a single family home at 394 Riverview Lane. The
property is located in a 2-RS zoning district which requires a minimum lot size of 11,250 square feet.
As described in the application (See Exhibit “A”), the existing conditions provide for a lot size of
10,626.9 square feet instead of the required 11,250 square feet. The application goes on to state
that the legal description of the lot was created in 1981 and does not meet the required minimum

lot size.

Section 7A-81, Lots of Record, states that a single-family dwelling may be erected on any single
platted lot that is of record on September 26, 1972, the original date of adoption of this provision.
Section 1A-3 defines a Lot of Record as a lot whose existence, location and dimension have been
legally recorded or registered in a deed or on a plat prior to September 26, 1972. The application
states that the current legal description was created in 1981 and includes the following back-up

documentation:

e Plat for Harbor East Section Three Amended. This was recorded in 1970 and shows the
original platted lot (Lot 66) dimensioned at 90’x 135’ and conforming with the Town Code
requirement for 11,250 SF (See Exhibit B).

® Deed recorded in OR 1777 PG 180 in 1977. This deed describes Lot 66 less the north 10° and
the south 10’, dimensioned at 70’ x 135" and 9,450 square feet.

e Deed recorded in OR 2286 PG 2455 in 1981. This deed describes Lot 66 less just the north
10’ plus a portion of lot 67, with a metes and bounds description.

e The most recent deed in OR 6723 PG 1824 recorded in 2012 and which conveyed the
property to the applicant. The deed describes Lot 66 less the north 10’ plus a portion of lot
67, with a metes and bounds description consistent with the 1981 deed.

® Survey prepared by All Points Surveying & Mapping, Inc., dated 09/26/2012 with the same
legal description as is contained in the 2012 and 1981 deeds.

Page 1 -Town of Melbourne Beach — Board of Adjustment Variance 394 Riverview Lane —July 16, 2020
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Although the original lot was platted in 1970 there is no deed or legally recorded instrument
provided by the applicant dated prior to September 26, 1972 which includes the property as legally
described in the 2012 deed or survey. Consequently, the code does not consider the existing lot a
“Lot of Record” and a variance to the minimum lot size requirement is necessary for construction of
a single-family home.

STAFF ANALYSIS.
The Variance Application form requires the applicants to address specific questions. These
questions and the applicant’s responses are provided in the application in Exhibit “A”. The
subject application includes supporting background information including a completed
application form, description of variances requested, plat book, the lot survey, and the deeds to
the property.

Following is the staff analysis of the application in relationship to the standards in Section 7A-
152(d) (1) through 7A-152(d) (5):

1.

When granted. A variance from the terms of Chapter 7A may be granted when it will
not be contrary to the public interest where, owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions of these regulations would result in unnecessary and
undue hardship; provided specifically, however, that financial or self-imposed reasons
shall not be considered as grounds for establishing undue hardship sufficient to qualify
an applicant for a variance;

The existing property has a lot size of 10,626.9 square feet. Literal enforcement

of the lot size requirement would prevent any construction from taking place on

the property.

A variance is authorized only for area, size of structure, size of yards, and open
spaces. Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited shall not be
allowed by variance, nor shall a variance be granted because of the presence of
nonconformities in the zoning district or uses in an adjoining zoning district. Variances
to maximum building heights are not authorized;
The subject request is for a variance to the lot size requirement of the property.
The request is not to allow a use otherwise prohibited. This is not a request to
vary the height of any building.

Under no circumstances shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to permit a

use not generally or by special exception permitted in the district involved, or any use

expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code.
This is not a request to grant a variance to permit a use not permitted.

No nonconforming use of neighboring lands, structures or buildings in the same
district, and no permitted use of lands, structures, or buildings in other districts shall
be considered grounds for the issuance of a variance
This variance request is not based on nonconforming uses of other lands,
structures or buildings.

Page 2 - Town of Melbourne Beach — Board of Adjustment Variance 394 Riverview Lane —July 16, 2020
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5. Conditions governing applications. A variance shall not be considered by the Board of
Adjustment unless and until a written application for a variance is submitted
demonstrating:

a. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land,
structure or building involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or
structures in the same district;

The special condition is that the lot was reconfigured after platting and does not
meet the minimum requirement of 11,250 square feet for the construction of a
single-family home.

b. That literal interpretation of the provisions of this Land Development Code would
deprive the applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same
district under the terms of this Land Development Code; and

Literal interpretation of the code would prevent the applicant from constructing
any structure which otherwise complies with Town Zoning Code requirements.
Other properties in the same zoning district which comply with Town Zoning
Code requirements are able to construct single-family homes.

¢. That the special conditions and circumstances referred to in division (5)a. above, do
not result from the actions of the applicant
The special circumstances result from the configuration of land in deeds prior to
acquisition by the applicant, not from any actions on the part of the applicant.

d. If a variance is granted with regard to a condition relating to a structure, the variance
shall terminate when the structure is razed.
The variance request is not related to a building.

In addition to the above, Section 7A states that the Board of Adjustment shall make findings as to
whether the requirements of division (5) above have been met by the applicant for a variance. The
Board of Adjustment shall determine whether the reasons set forth in the application justify the
granting of the variance and whether the variance is the minimum variance that will make possible
the reasonable use of the land, building or structure. The Board of Adjustment shall further
determine whether the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general cure and intent
of this Land Development Code, will not be injurious to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental
to the public welfare. In no case shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance which will result in a
change of land use as set forth in the Comprehensive Plan that would not be permitted in the
applicable land use classification.

In granting any variance, the Board of Adjustment may prescribe appropriate conditions and
safeguards which will be in conformity with this Land Development Code. Violation of such
conditions and safeguards, when made a part of the terms under which the variance is granted, shall
be deemed a violation of this Land Development Code and punishable as provided by this Land
Development Code. Under no circumstances shall the Board of Adjustment grant a variance to
permit a use not generally or by special exception permitted in the district involved, or any use
expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of this Land Development Code in that district.

Page 3 - Town of Melbourne Beach - Board of Adjustment Variance 394 Riverview Lane — July 16, 2020
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TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH

Board of Adjustment

EXHIBIT “A”

Application

Town of Melbourne Beach — Board of Adjustment Variance 394 Riverview Lane
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TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH
DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

L SUBMITTAL REQUIREMENTS:
1. Fees per current schedule.
2. Deed to property.
3. Pre-Application meeting is mandatory. Contact the Building Official or Building Clerk to submit
information required and to schedule a pre-application meeting.
4. Application deadlines are determined annually by the Boards and will be provided at the pre-application

meeting.
5. All applicants must complete pages 1-3 and the section(s) as applicable to the request (refer to section I.
below). All materials listed in the applicable sections must be provided, and fees paid.

. REQUEST:
0 Lland Use Plan Amendment 0 Rezoning
o Special Exception 0 Coastal Construction Variance
Variance 0 Appeal (Application must be filed within 30 days)
O Site Plan Review Single Family (1RS, 2RS, 3RS) o  Site Plan Review Multifamily (4RM, SRMQ)
o Site Plan Review Commercial (6B, 7C, 8B, 91) o Amendment to the Land Development Code
O Other (specify)
1. PROPERTY INFORMATION:
General Location: %’/1* f;-f'l
Address: 37‘9’/ /:Vr/w'cu‘ A,,
Parcel Number(s): a? g’{’/ ?/ s/
Area (in acreage): j, 7% Area (in square feet): /ﬂ, 4.6, 7
Current Zoning: E_.(’ /?; Proposed Zoning: ,7/95’
Current Future Land Use: Proposed Future Land Use:

Brief Description of Application: 774. /t/:iq/ ﬁ/ff/f'p/‘,/h .7/ /ﬁf— 4/ Yas c‘fc«w{./
/A /7?'/ T4 .4/165 /fc/ /‘m:::)Z }% A/ $72¢ Ao {'oﬁ/!rm p,'/% 7/?— 5/

Date of Mandatory Pre-Application Meeting (attach meeting minutes if applicable):

pg. 1 Town of Melbourne Beach — Development Application
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v. APPLICANT INFORMATION:

Property Owner

Name: 4’?’4‘1 4/5f;“' Phone: ;"7/ - %;’ y/fr
Address: é&’.? Tasmine ﬁ- Fax: ;,7/ - 7,?3 - X/‘?;’?
%ﬁ//oawz' gM:é/ /z ZZ7 s/ Email; /?ron W Cra - %&ﬂ:éﬁ&r}‘_ £ &5

Applicant (if other than property owner)

Name: Phone:
Address: Fax:

Email:
V. OWNER AUTHORIZATION:*

The undersigned hereby affirms the following:

1. That I/we are the fee simple title owner/contract purchaser (circle one) of the property described in this

application.
2. That |/we have read and understands the entire application and concurs with the request.
3. That |/we have appointed the Applicant to represent the application, and empowers the Applicant to

acceptyd all conditions of approval imposed by the Town of Melbourne Beach.

Signature: ﬂ Date: 5//,«7/‘//&,?0
Print Name: %"”’ /%/g’ﬁ% Title:

*Must sign in front of notary.

State of Florida

County of Brevard.
The foregoing application is acknowledged before Rn
this _42 _day of ng‘l ,2020 ,by_Pacon Aherss

who is/are personally known to me, or who has/have produced
as identification.

R Pl PAULA R, PARK

%“’”4 "{ Iﬂﬂ“/\ S © Y COMMISSION GG 015976

*
: ; : )« EXPIRES: Celober 17,2020
Signature of Notary Public, State of Florida «;\%m\p% oot Th Bdget Noty Senviss

pg.2 Town of Melbhourne Beach — Development Application
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Vi. APPLICANT CERTIFICATION:*

I/we affirm and certify that |/we understand and will comply with the land development regulations of the Town
of Melbourne Beach, Florida. 1/we further certify that the application and support documents are fully complete
and comply with the requirements of the land development regulations of the Town of Melbourne Beach, Florida.
I/we further certify that the statements and/or diagrams made on any paper or plans submitted here with are
true to the best of my/our knowledge and belief that this application, attachments and application filing fees
become part of the official public record of the Town of Melbourne Beach, Florida and are not returnable or

refundable.

Under penalties of perjury, I/we declare that I/we have read the foregoing application and that to the best of
my/our knowledge and belief the facts stated in the application are true.

-7
Signature: /,( //44 Date: 9{/,?{/,70,?0

Print Name: 4&'&&. %’)"oa Title;

*Must sign in front of notary.

State of Florida

County of Brevard.

The foregoing application is acknowledged before me

this 42 day of _{) FE'\ | 2040,by_Pacesn Anderssn
who is/are personally known to me, or who has /have produced

as identification.

PARK
/ Q% P PAULAR. P
"Z / C // A S0 Y COMISSION § GG 015078
S = " ~ EXPIRES: Oclober 17, 2020

Signature of Notary Public, State of Florida TeoreS Bonded Thiu Budgel Notary Servicas

VL. PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

Describe Application:

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Describe Existing Conditions:

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

pg. 3 Town of Melbourne Beach — Development Application
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Variances*

Variances are allowed only for area, size of structure, size of yards, and open spaces. All applications shall provide
a written Justification Statement describing the existing conditions, the proposed improvements necessitating a
variance, and shall address the following specific criteria:

Describe the special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure or building
involved and which are not applicable to other lands, buildings or structures in the same district

The 4/ sr2¢ Jhrs pof et e Lk imar) A2 Lon Am A

24 -5/ A purvece  pontd bo secded A,,A/ 4 g,"/},j
-74/”;,4 /4?/‘70. 724_ 4/ VA4 0’44‘;‘5@!/ .i; /’?3 f}&d@ ;41

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Describe why the literal interpretation of the provisions of this Land Development Code would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same district under the terms of this Land
Development Code

/ Yorrarce 7é ﬂ//z/ A 6'/):1/ 4»1” f/éazéfc 757 4/&
Coﬂf%fuc/ S/ 2 / zﬁ-v He e,l«}%ky 75 7/&// /5 Ma/
SCem b é, V2 /71(, .(/z% 7% /?‘F// a// %/’ ﬁ;‘/

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

Document that the special conditions and circumstances referred to above, do not result from the actions of the

applicant,
T A /15?4/ /éf{ff;.ﬂ/{m KMeg [/(w‘{l//% /77/. 74
&Pﬁ/’{aa/ Dﬂf:/éfft/r% ﬁfaﬂzﬂé s 975/-2-
77 7 77

Provide attachment if more space is needed.

NOTE: Establishment or expansion of a use otherwise prohibited shall not be allowed by variance, nor shall a
variance be granted because of the presence of nonconformities in the zoning district or uses in an adjoining
zoning district. Variances to maximum building heights are not authorized. Under no circumstances shall the
Board of Adjustment grant a variance to permit a use not generally or by special exception permitted in the
district involved, or any use expressly or by implication prohibited by the terms of the Land Development Code.

pg. 10 Town of Melbourne Beach ~ Development Application
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Public_notification — As required by code for the respective applications, the applicant must provide a map
showing the subject site and all properties within a 500’ radius. The applicant must also provide self-addressed
envelopes with the Town’s return address for each property owner within that 500’ radius for purposes of
providing notice to property owners of record. A sign must also be posted on the property within the timeframes
required to provide additional public notification as required by Code.

* Provide twelve (12) copies of the completed application and all supporting documentation.

pe. 11 Town of Melbourne Beach — Development Application




CFN 2012216805, OR BK 6723 Page 1824, Recorded 10/29/2012 at 09:19 AM, Mitch
Needelman, Clerk of Courts, Brevard County Doc. D: $1484.00

This Instrument Prepared by:
Lyone Martin
Alliance Title Insurance Agency Inc
10 8. Harbor City Boulevard
Melbourne, Florida 32901
as a necessary incident to the fulfillment of conditions
contained in a title insurance commitment issued by it.

Property Appraisers Parcel LD. (Folio) Number(s):
28-38-08-JV-00000.0-0066.00

Grantee(s) S.8.#(s):

File No.:112080171

PERSONAL REPRESENTATIVE’S DEED

This Indenture, executed the 22nd day of October, 2012, between Frederick M. Jolowski, Personal
Representative of the Estate of Patricia M. Jolowski, party of the first part, and

Aaron R. Anderson, parties of the second part, whose address is: 6 Colonial Way, Indian Harbour
Beach, Florida 32937,

WITNESSETH:
The party of the first part, pursuant to the Probate No. 05-2012 CP 24858 recorded in the Circuit Court of Brevard
County, Florida, and in consideration of the sum of $212,000.00 and other good and valuable consideration in hand
paid, grants, bargains, sells, aliens, remises, releases, conveys and confirms unto the parties of the second part, their
heirs and assigns forever, the real property in Brevard County, Florida, described as follows:

A part of Lot 66, less the North 10 feet, and part of Lot 67, HARBOR EAST SECTION THREE -
AMENDED, according to plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 23, Page(s) 35, of the Public Records of
Brevard County, Florida, more particularly described as follows:

Commence at the Northeasterly Comer of said Lot 66 and go thence S. 45 degrees 16' 49" Bast along the
Northeasterly line of said Lot 66 a distance of 10 feet to the Point of. Beginning of the herein described
parcel; thence continue S. 45 degrees 16' 49" East along the' Northeasterly line of said Lots 66 and 67 a
distance of 98.03 feet; thence S. 56 degrees 28' 58" W, a distance of 127.68 feet to the Southwesterly
line of said Lot 66; thence N. 45 degrees 16" 49" West along the said Southwesterly line a distance of
72.00 feet; thence N. 44 degrees 43' 11" East along a line parallel with and 10 feet Southeasterly of the
Northwesterly line of said Lot 66, a distance of 125.00 feet to the Point of Beginning.

TOGETHER with all and singular tenements, hereditaments and appurtenances thereto belonging or in anywisc appertaining to
the real property. ’

To Have and to Hald the same to the parties of the second part, their heirs and assigns, in fee simple forever.

And the party of the first part does covenant to and with the parties of the second part, their heirs and assigus, that in all things
preliminary to and in and about the sale and this conveyance the orders of the above name Court and the Laws of Florida have
been followed and complied with in all respects.

In Witness Whereof, the party of the first part, Frederick M. Jolowski , has set his hand and seal on the day and year first above

Signed, sealed and delivered in our prese;

written.
Witness Signature: A—57 5 Q
a

Witness Printed Name: ;&M A Chssetr Fm{{zjﬁk M. Joldwski, Personal Representative

Witness Signature:

2 -
1 .
Witness Printed Name? g O @ v
fde ) Sop s
STATE OF FLORIDA
COUNTY OF 5 rergee 2

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 2.7  day of Lot , /2 , by
Frederick M, Jolowski, Personal Representative of the Estate of Patricia M, Jolowski

who is personally known to me or who has produced driver license(s) as identification.

— T =
_;:5’""'_{: —
~NOTARY SEAL ~ {i

Notary Signature
My Commission Expires:

S, LIZABETH A, CASSELLA
. o MY COMMISSION & EE 055309
k b EXPIRES: May 7,2015

Arpoepct  Banded Thu Budget Nolary Services
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Th]s ﬁuit'ﬂﬁim Bftd, Exeeuled this S 3 dayof BM""‘“’?’ LA DOIOPS by
FRANK E, CAMPBELL, a gingle man

firl party, to
CARLENE CAMPBELL

whose postafffce address 1s
Route 6, Box 25, Beaumont, Texas 77705
second parly:
hrraln nr, " a6d itoad " \hell Taclods i tutad, Beiry, ke
.'35‘.'.'."?.'5.".'\‘ ud‘:-lnla :f";:-IthlT;l'l.‘ '3.4 .lhz u.';i'm"-'.fi :#;u‘ﬁvtwpﬁlf;n%,'i 9.1::::' d‘;{g":'sunl:!
W admits oo prguiran)

WItﬂﬁSﬂh, Thet the satd flesk party, for and in ronsideration of the sumof 5 10.00 i
tn hand paid by the sotd second parly, the receipt whercof 11 herel s achnowledged, does hereby remise, re-
lease and rquitcloim unte the raid secord parly forcvrs, all the sight, ke, Interest, eiatm ond demand which
the said finsl pacly khas tn ond 1o the fellnaring described lot, pirce or parcel of land, situale. Iylng and betng
in the County of Brevard Stateof Florida , lowil

A part of Lot 66 less the North 10 feet and part of Lok 67 Harbor
East, Section, Amended, a Subdivision as recorded in Plat Book 23,
Page 66 of the Public Records of Brevard County, Florida more
particularly described as follows: Commence at the Northeasterly
carner of said Lot 66 and go thence 8 45 degrees 16'49" Rast along
the Northeasterly line of said Lot 66 a distance of 10 feet to

the Point of Beginning of the herein described parcel; thence
continue § 45 dagrees 16%49% Bast along the Northeasterly line of
said Lots 66 and 67 a distance of 98.03 fest; thence S 56 degrees
28'58" W a distance of 127.68 feot to the Southwesterly line of
said Lot 66; thence N 45 degrees 16'49° Raat along the said South-
westerly line a distance of 72.00 Eewt; thence N 44 degrees 43' 11°
Bast along a line parallel with and 10 feeb Southcasterly of ¢he
Worthwesterly line of said Lot 66, a distance of 125,00 feet to
the Point of Beginning; Containing 0.24 acres of lsnd more or less.

This instrument prepared. by:
Charles M. Harris
I P.0. Box 669
Z: Titusville, FL. 32780
iy
|

SM
S, Eome N 253 00,40
g AR “"--,-,ﬁ l e
TD"ﬁU!'ﬁﬂﬂ1ﬁ 0 d the same together with all end singular the epprstenances (heceunto

belonging or in anywlse opperlaining, and all tha estate. right, tisle, intorest, tien, equity and clalm what-
soecer of the s ud ftnd party, vither in law or equity, lo the only proper wse, benoftt and bekoof of the said

second parly !orfl'n-.
ln w“ﬂm whﬂ'tﬂf, The said {!rsl parly hos stgned and sealed (hese presenls the day and yeor

(S‘:;&:JE:T‘ wi?eﬁrud in presence of: ,
(‘“*“"’ A Honggise E‘;*’f/ﬁ“%‘fﬂaaéi'iﬁ’ﬂ’f”/{%"

STATE OF FLORIDA, .
COUNTY OF Brevard

1 HEAERY CERTIFY that an this day, belcre me, 3n
officer duly authoriaed in the State afoceraid 10d io the Coanty aforesld 10 taks slsowiedgmeots, pernally appeared
Frank B. Campbell, a single man

10 102 bnrwa o Be the person  described in amd wbo eacculed ihe fategofng instrumeat and "{a_ acknowicdyed
Drboré r:_u bat ‘;C- axccuted e raime.
WITNESS oy Bacd and olficial xnl o the Coanty and Sue L afceonaid thig . 312 diy of
Fabiinany . 4D u9%r Aot Qanke
o : ' Hotary Public¥ state of Florida
Lo ; ' at Large
" My Comnission Expires:4fyalj
DA
i Insnanent peeparnd by: OFF. REC. PAGE '

Addres 2266 2458
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HARBOR EAST

SECTION THREE -AMENDED

MELBOURNE BEACH BREVARD COUNTY, FLORIDA
A SUBDIVISION OF A PART OF SECTIONS 748 T 784K 38E., BREVARD (O, FLA.
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION (PROVIDED BY CLIENT): A PART OF LOT 68, LESS THE NORTH 10
FEET, AND PART OF LOT 87 HARBOR EAST, SECTION THREE, AMENDED, A SUBDIVISION
AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 23, PAGE 65 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF BREVARD
COUNTY, FLORIDA MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: COMMENGE AT THE
NORTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID LOT 86 AND GO THENCE S. 45 DEGREES 18 46" EAST
ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 66 A DISTANCE OF 10 FEET TO THE
POINT DF BEGINNING OF THE HEREIN DESCRIBE[ PARCEL; THENCE CONTINUE S, 45
DEGREES 16' 48" EAST ALONG THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF SAID LOTS 65 AND 67 A
DISTANCE OF 98.03 FEET; THENCE S. 56 DEGREES 28' 56" W., A DISTANCE OF 127.68
FEET TO THE SOUTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 66; THENCE N. 45 DEGREES 16" 49"
WEST ALONG SAID SOUTHWESTERLY LINE A DISTANCE OF 72,00 FEET; THENCE N, 44

7 FFND 1/2" IRC: LB 36
MAP OF BOUNDARY SURVEY % NN N _ o=

DEGREES 43' 11" EAST ALONG A LINE PARALLEL WITH AND 10 FEET SOUTHEASTERLY OF b N y :
THE NORTHWESTERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 68, A DISTANCE OF 125,00 FEET TO THE POINT & &S 2@. b, QWQ A
OF BEGINNING. & v._‘,..i . u.% % Gy,
: o ; , )
/\O nu.vv? .u-uoﬁ\ N.nvw » %..
R > D,
= AN
\ 5 %
% 3 >
A . AL FND 4" X 4" CM
X 4> AREA ABOVE TOP OF BANK & S RSN
CERTIFIED TO: o BETWEEN EASEMENTS: UR & A.um/\
AARON ANDERSON
CUNNINGHAN, INGRAM & ANDERSON, ING. 7 6240 SQUARE FEET . m
FLORIDA BUSINESS BANK . =0.14 ACRES SEPLATHE P U
ALLIANCE TITLE INSURANGE AGENCY, INC ¥ AW
CHICAGO TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY g PL Wit
d: _ BOFND 5/8" IR >
#PO.L S ST : NO ID
& FND 5/8" IR o N &v@
y. NOID © A
. & P ).am’
SURVEVOR'S NOTES: 7 ey & & .(O .-m.v@ O
1) LEGAL DESCRIATION WAS FURNIEHED BY THE CLIENT OR HISHMER AGENT, 2 06 VO J/ D& L2 N
THERE o o RECOROED DAL SASEME e N bDa LS . O«A &
ISTALMENTS ThaT COULD AFFECT THE SOUNDARY AMDIOR USER OF T . Do_@\ QAA\ ,A/.u .N,/V Av.m.. «NMVO
3) TYPE OF SURVEY: BOUNDARY 2 % 8 .&Nﬂ D)
4) STATED LEGAL PURPOSE OF SURVEY HEREON: PURCHASE ANDIOR . m _|>|_|Im O /¢ @
MORTGAGE. DN 2 =0 .
m_m.ﬁ.. MEASUREMENTS HEREON ARE BASED ON U S, STANDARD DECIMAL 7N 9‘.0 / &‘dn/ &
) THIS SURVEY 1 NOT (NTENDED TO BETERMINE Of REFLECT CWNERIHIF. [ZPREN e} <
7} ADJOMING LOTE SHOWN HAVE NOT BEEN SDRVEYED SN ¢ ~ o
) THIS SURVEY 1S HOT INTENCED TOLOGATE ANY SUD.SURFACE O, O & 4.
INPROVEMENTS, f WO N : o [*) -
ENCADACHMENTE: . %
ARE PON THE LINE OF LANE A,
ABEUMED A5 BENG 545*1040°E AND LABELET "B, ) \ . @
101 UMLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, ALL WEASURED DEARINGS AND DISTANGES "y = POL Ow»»f 2
ARE EQUAL T0 THOSE SHCMM D0 THE PLAT, i NN 7~ r.OL % o
1] THIS BURVEY 15 NOT INSURED FOR MULTIPLE USES, IT1S CERTIFIEG AND ey —IIZU w\ n —m o
INTENDED FOR THE SINGULAR URELS) ANDIOR PURPOSES LISTED IN ITEM B4 o i~ g
ABDVE BY THOSE LISTED HEREQN ", B NO ID
17] THIS BURVEY MEETS ggmgéwﬂﬂﬁﬁqﬁ; - . %-
FOR WiHICH (1 15 INTENDED, // 2 oo 0.18' NW
13T 55 THE OF ALL F & MAPPING, INC. TD < -'W.@U
COPYRIGHT KO PART OF MAY BE REPRODUCED T o, nmo
VIA ANY MEDWM WITHOLT THE EXPAESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF ALL POSITS %, %Y
SUAVEYING & MATPING. INC. O %
14) ADOITIONS OR DELETIONS TO THIS SUIVEY WIN 10UT PEAMISSION FROY 4.
Eghg!ﬂhgghﬂ 5 PROHMITED By Law ﬁw
. [ . N LEGEND & AEBREVL 10N AS = ¥ - -
SCALE:  1'=20' FLOOD ZONES; X & AE SURVEY DATE:  09/26/2012 o B.ﬁuszaaws;u mw wm Costniation  BE L BROR  rune 1o Iimar | REVISIONS
JOB# 12054 BFE: 6.0 FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP # 12009C0541F 08/18/52 o5 - painceisiamos o3 PomgENNRer  Fo" oD oL CSOCMTS Gf UM
® AR, = Pl = aF I R = UTRITY
A 2| ALLPOINTS SURVEYING & marrme W, | NOTVALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND THE ORIGINAL RAISED SEAL OF THE FLORIDA |G, = CATCH FND,  « FOUND PL FRomza LN Wi s Ve
2EE RO T AU NIE Bl LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SURVEYOR AND MAPPER IN RESPONSIBLE CHARGE: v T NETAL o . O CELEGTAICAL PAD e snonTCtmanmm T aobn P eok
i oTiaNs fraaiss 540 #7} DAVIDT FLAHERTY FLORIDA CERTIFICATE NO, L Sa364 Coie + Conthaay PP ONrOnWIHEAR | PAEE oy e as oussatuBe. R ErRomE
_u»<m@>__noﬂ”..hmzwﬂw:._.§ i { &\ % - i . Fecadie Bo-.mmumn vESCRIPTION M+ %sﬂmzosu» s PRGN T8 SECORD 2 wnnmn,ﬂ_,..mz%hhm:m ‘e
s {7} LB7750 2 e lg/il/rz 5 L Erwmon CNT oMM ONSUEAMWE  ROP. » AEMORCEDCOMCRETERPE  §  « CONCRROGMENT
SIGNATURE £ DATE LP. _ * CDGE OF PAVEMEHT r = FROM PLAT = SIA = eTiHON uﬂﬂ! CAP LOTTAY * CALCULATED CORNER




TOWN OF MELBOURNE BEACH

Board of Adjustment

EXHIBIT “B”

Plat

Town of Melbourne Beach — Board of Adjustment Variance 394 Riverview Lane
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ELECTRICAL LEGEND
5 swmew ™ TV OUTLET
$, THREE-WAY SwiTCcH ¥ SECURITY
$, FOUR-WAY swiTcH (& sPEAKER
$.  RHEOSTAT @ THERMOSTAT
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B 7 burLEx g RECESSED CEILING LIGHT
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s
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W LClUING DUPLEX SB  LANDSCAPING LIGHT
An  FLOOR DUPLEX % FLOODLIGHT
b suncrion W venr
@ DOOR BELL VENT AND LIGHT
8 GARAGE DOOR
& prone outLer

REV DATE: 19FEB25

ELECTRICAL NOTES:

1. PROVIDE ARC FAULT BREAKERS ON ALL 184 OR 204
120V CIRCUITS & SMOKE DETECTORS

2. ALL RECEPTACLE OQUTLETS IN BATHROOMS GARAG‘ES.
KITCHEN COUNTERTOPS, WET—BAR SINKS, LAUI
ROOMS AND OUTDOORS SHALL BE GFCI PROTEL‘TED
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P T T
|

[
| / HOUGH—IN'
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PRE-!

S T O T
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PREWIRE
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@

3 ALL BATHROOM OQUTLETS ARE ON A 20 AMP.
SERVICE WITH NO OTHER OUTLETS.

4. INTER SYSTEM BONDING WILL BE INSTALLED AT THE
SERVICE EQUIPMENT

5 ALL ELECTRICAL TO COMPLY WITH NEC 2020 & ALL
SERVICE TO DWELLING UNITS SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A
SURGE—-PROTECTIVE DEVICE (SFD).

6 ALL 164/20A OR 120V BRANCH CIRCUITS SUPPLYING
OUTLETS OR DEVICES IN KITCHEN & LAUNDRY WILL BE
PROTECTED BY AFCI DEVICE

7. ALL 126 VOLT, 15 AND 20 AMPERE RECEPTACLES SHALL|
BE LISTED TAMPER RESISTANT PER NEC SECTION 406.12.

ATTIC UNVENTED w—cwciowcATTlc \/ENTH_AT]ON

16JAN25

(RBQ&.5) THIS ATTIC |6 SEALED OFF FROM THE CUTSIDE AND 1S USING
AIR-PERMEABLE CPEN CELL FOAM INSULATION. VAPOR BARRIER SHALL BE CN
THE WARM SIDE. ATTIC SPACE 1S OFPEN ACROSS ALL AREAS (INCLUDING
GARAGE) AND SEALED ABOVE ENTRY, GARAGE, AND PORCH, SPRAY FOAM
ENCOMPASSES ENTIRE ROOF DECK INCLUDING SCFFITS, RAFTERS, GARAGES,
COVERED PATIOS, AND PORCHES MAKING A COMPLETE THERMAL ENVELOPE.
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NADs . SCREDULE dwg
CONKECTOR REVISION DATE: _DATE

NOTE: CONNECTOR ASSEMBLIES ARE INDICTED BY LOAD PATH SYMBOL

ANCHOR/ NECTOR SCHEDULE
A | £ TXKXX®: SYR (SOUTHERN YELLOW PINE VALUES)
é*g {ALT}: INDICATES ALTERNATE COMPONENT/USE
=1

170¢108

——

CONNECTION NOTE:

TINOTES dns | ANGER TO MASONRY /CONC.RE TEC?0EC22

TQ ANCHOR HANGER TO MASONRY/CONCRETE:
USE 1"2x11" TAPCONS 2" APART & FROM TOP,

FRAMER NOTE:

FOR GIRDERS BEARING ON FRAVID WALLS, MityWul STLTS
(SPF GR2) UNDER BEARING SMALL BE GIRDER PLYS PLUS
| UNO. SHIFT STUDS AS REGUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE CONN.

3 MIN, NO, 2
SPF STUDS
o
104 mns/
AS SHON

DATE

REVISED

FLOOR TRUSS NOTE:

FLOOR TRUSSES WITH NG UPLIFT SHALL BE

TOE-NAILED TO BEARING FOR STABILIZATION,
NO OTHER UPLIFT CONNECTIONS ARE REQUIRED
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON LAYQOUT,

TRUSS CONNECTOR LEGEND

154
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E 'S E S — = o cc/4 wl w = e ey
@Y o o of | o W s HpECEEEEE =
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148 |3
= T49 o ',: /
\\";ﬂ \
N
\ b )|
20728,
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J7

Tl

MFGR.: "U" = USP, "S" = SIMPSON, "G" = GENERIC
No. |Hrar GT‘I’.l PaRT NO. | ATTAGHMENT ] COoNNECTED ELErENTs | RATED UELIT
I I i £Z,an! 26AL
TR TRUSS AND BEAM ANCHOR $CHEDULE -
.
MFGR |QTY.| PARTNO. | GIRDER/HEADER FASTENERS TRUSS/JOIST FASTENERS | RATED R
(IN LB
s ! HETA16 (9)10d x 1.5 TRUSS TO BOND BEAM 1810
s | 2 HETA16 (9)10d x 1.5 EA TRUSS TO BOND BEAM 2365
S 1 H2.50 (10)8d x 1.5 TRUSS TO TOP PLATE 625
3z s 1 5'?;‘8..55&'55 (12)10d x 1.5 TOP PLATE TO STUD
°F SPH_ SERIES SAME STUD 10
S ! (48" 0C) (12)10d x 1.5 M ou WE
| J-BOLT /29 W/2. WSHR @ BOTTOM PLATE TO
OR_SCRW_ANCH 48" 0C=7" EMBED BEAV OR FOUNDATION
sl s |2 H2.54 (10)8d x 1.5 EA TRUSS TO TOP PLT 1250
ior 1j|  {HTS20} §(24)10d x 1.5} {TRUSS LEG TO TOP PLT}
gle] s | 925'2‘.5%%55 (12)10d x 15 TOP PLATE TO STUD
=
s SPH_SERIES SANE _STUD 10
S I VI (12)10d x 1.5 BOTTOM PLATE
1 J—BOLT 1/2% w/2 WSHR @ BOTTOM PLATE TO BOND
OR_SCRW ANCH 24" 0C=7" EMBED BEAM OR_FOUNDATION
TRUSS (OR BEAM) TO
s | 2 HTS20 (32)10d % 1.5 EA N e PO T 2830
(28)108 & STUDS TO BOND BEAM
s | HIT4 8" ALL THREAD
DRILL" /EPOXY=10" EMBED OR FOUNDATION
s 1 H2,5A (10)-8d x 1,5 TRUSS TO TOP PLATE 625
s 1 S'EX‘B.S%RC'ES (12)-10d x 1.5 TOP PLATE TO STUD
“MSTAZ4 SAME STUD 10
=1 S 1 '] 48 oc (18)-10d x 1.5 TOP PLATE & SIUD
Eg *ONLY REQU'D IF NO SHEATHING OR
T0PS W/IN 8' OF BOT PLT
O/WSE NAIL SHTG @ 3" OC
SPH_SERIES SAME_STUD 10
S ER R (12)-10d x 1.5 ROTTOM PLATE
3 J—ROLT T/7% W2 WSHR © BOTTOM PLATE 10 BOND
DR SCRW ANCH 48" 0C7" EWBED REAM OR FOUNDATION
TRUSS TO BEAM
1 3 - .
@ s H2.5A (10)-8d x 1.5 GR LR 625
TRUSS TO BEAM
I s | 2 H2.5A (10)-8¢ x 1.5 EA Bt 1250
==
s 1 H2.58 (10)-8d x 1.5 TRUSS TO TOP PLATE 625
S 1 S?QB,S%R(’:'ES (12)-10d x 1,5 TOP PLATE TO STUD
olz SPH SERIES SAME_STUD 10
G I I S (12)-10d x 15 BTN pLATE
b " 1/27x&" W BOTTOM PLATE T
LAG SCREWS| 258 of/ed i TR S TRUSS Ok BEAM
T T oS
ouu ‘lmwu ;‘fargoglﬂfﬂlgf OR|*(2)SDS25 SCRWS MAY BE
_(vnst | Suie @ 3% o0 |USED IN LIEU OF (1) LAG
s | 2 H2.5A (10)~8d x 1.5 EA TRUSS TO TOP PLT 1250
IR 1| {HTS204 §(24)-10d x 1.5} {TRUSS LEG TO TOP PLT}
s 1 5?5'2 SEOR'ES (12)-10d x 1,5 TOP PLATE TO STUD
SPH SERIES SAVE STUD 10
s |t | SELRES (12)-10d x 1.5 L
. 1/2°x 6 W/ 2° WSrR @ BOTTOM PLAIE 10
LG SCREWS| 2 8 5o, RS TRUSSOR  BEAM
"ONLY REGT IF NO SHEATHING OR|«
STOPS W/IN 16" OF BT PLT | (2)SDS25 SCRWS MAY BE
0/WISE_NAIL SHTG @ 3" 0C |USED IN LIEU OF (1) LAG
2940-FLOOR
s |1 HIU26 (20)16¢ (20)10dx1,5 3580—~ROOF
1555-UPLIFT
4355-FLOOR
5 1| Heus26-2 (20)16d (8)164 5230-RO0F
2155 -UPLIFT

INDIGATES THE_ ENTIRE INDICATES A SPECIFIC INDICATES ALL (CLUDED
WALL 10 THE CORNERS, 10 10 puaTe TRUSS T0 TOP PLATE/

LINTEL CONNECTION UNTEL CONNECTION

TRUSS LATOUT { REACTIONS RECEIVED (4
INSERTED IN DRAWINGS) FROM:

CENTRAL FLORIDA TRUSS
321-259-1527

FUUCILEL 1D B BEDCAED AT
IN THESE PLANS (MINIMUM). IT 1S ACCERTABLE

WD R Jk m

ENGINEER OF
RECORD TO HAVE ROOF SYSTEM & cmmtemlis DESIGNED AT
HIHER: LIVE & DEAD LOADS, WIND SPEED, AND/OR WITH MORE
COMSEAVATIVE PRESSURE COEFFICIENTS,

ARE W/ el

S.

(4) SEE ©13ON DETAIL ON LAST SHEET.
(+) USE TRUSS COMPANY HANGER CALL OUTS.

NOTE: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THESE DRAWINGS,
(1) TRUSS/LVL TO CMU/CONCRETE CONNECTIONS ARE W/ 1215
(2) TRUSS/LVL TO WOOD FRAME WALL CONNECTIONS ARE W/ 2015
(3) TRUSS/LVL TO WOOD BEAMS/LEDGERS/TRUSSES CONNECTIONS

1
2
3
&
5

REv. *
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wr
1/ LAD SCREW W/ 77
WESHER @ 20" @/C OR
© EA FLOGE THUSS, ONLY
REQD IF SHEATHIND.
STOPS @ BOTT PLT
PER CONN SCH

™
T -~
- P SHEATHING FOR SHEARWALL 16" 0.C.

& M50 MCIE AS STRAP FR LCAD PATH
caniaily,

BOARD PLATE

r— REEEON ]—BOWOM

° "‘Ir

SIMPSO0N
METASE, ALSD

#5 VERT REBAR W/"/

12° HOOK INTO TIE BEAM

Il /\/II I

:emo FLOOR SHEARWALL FRAMING DETAIL
BOALT: NIY
USP HTT45 M

“OR-
SIMPSON HTT4

2x STUDS =

BN

+—— SHEARWALL END

™
+—= ATTACH CORNER
STUDS W/10d
NAILS @6" O.C
NE
| (MULTI CHORDS)

FLR TRUSS {CONFIO

/8" ALLTHREAD
EPED (7° MiN)
INTO BONDEEAL

MAY VARY) NAL 0S8
10 TRUSS W/8d @
6" 0/C UNO.

113\ SHEARWALL ANCHOR DETAIL

NE,

SCALE: NTS

LINTEL GOURSE ——e=
BOND BEAM

PRE-CAST /LIS 1EL~a=l

=

SECTION
STALE: 1S

=1/2" SHEATHING W/ LATHE
& TEXTURED CEMENT

“PL 2x4 ANCH, W/
1 /4% x 2 3/4"
TAPCON SCREWS @
167 0.C

2x6 ANCH, TO 24

W/ 10d GUN NALS
AT B" O.C. TGP AND
BOTTOM

SLIDER TOP TRACK

—t—

CMU BLOCK WALL

P.T. 2x4 ANCHORED
WITH (2) STAGGERED
ROWS OF (/4% x 2
3/4" TAPCON SREWS
@ 16" 0,C, EACH

SECTION
SCALE: Nis

11

6x FRAMED
HEADER

=2

CMU BLOCK ey —4

DOOR STOP (TYP)
BOTH ENDS

!

L

\pocm St

DOOR OFEMING
SEE Mo, FgR
R/D SIZE AND
FRAME OPENING
DIMENSIONS

l ‘}r,- RECESS '\

A1, 2x6 ANCHOR
WITH 108 NAILS
(Tvricay)

1 /2" SHEATHING W/
LATH AND TEXTURED
CEMENT

= CMU BLOCK WALL

TR

rr'/

PATIO SLAS

(Gap POCKET SLIDING GLASS DOOR DETAIL
W SCALE: NS

6x6 FRAMED AND
STUCCOED DOOR
STOPS—TYPICAL
BOTH ENDS (CPTION
TO USE CMU)

J10

m N

T74

173

172

171

170

169

g \ 168
JIklE |2k N ARNET
2N e\ 166

(o9 = )
TT[ = ::ir {0) (@) :

DATE
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™ 178,

FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

FOUNDATION NOTES:

o

i

=

~

ALL FIXED GLASS AND WINDOWS ABOVE AND
AROUND SHOWERS AND TUBS WHERE BOTTOM OF
GLASS 1S LESS THAN 60" AFF TO BE TEMP, GLASS,

PLUMBER TO V.LF. TUB DRAIN LOCATION. PROVIDE
2x FRAMING FOR TUB DECKS AS REQ.'D. SET TUB
DECK LIP OVER SHWR RECESS 1 1/2" TO ALLOW
FOR CEMENT BOARD AND TILE.

PROVIDE (/2" GYP, BOARD ON 1X2 P.T. FURRING @

16" 0.C. W/ FI—FOIL INSULATICN (R—4.1) AT ALL
CONDITIONED INTERIOR BLOCK WALL CONDITIONS,
THIS ASSEMBLY HAS A R-5,7 RATING PER FBC
ENERGY CONSERVATION SECTION 303

ALL INTERIOR GYP. CEIL, BRD IS {" SAG RESISTANT,
& IS SCREWED @ 12" 0/C. USE 3" TYPE X
ACROSS FRAMING, SCREWED 6" O/C, @ GARAGE
CEILING UNDER HABITABLE SPACE USE ;' GYP, BRD.
(MIN.) ON GARAGE FRAME WALLS. USE 20 MIN,
RATED DOOR & FRAME (W/ CLOSER) TO GARAGE.

PROVIDE R-19 INSULATION FOR 2X& ,2X8 AND
R-13 FOR 2X4 EXTERIOR WOOD FRAME WALLS PER
FBC ENERGY CONSERVATION SECTION 303

ENCLOSED ACCESSIBLE SPACE UNDER STAIRS SHALL
HAVE WALLS, UNDER STAIR SURFACE AND ANY
SOFFITS COVERED W/ 1/2" GYP. BOARD,

ALL DRYER VENTS AND RANGE HOODS/MICRO.'S TO
BE VENTED THROUGH NEAREST EXTERIOR WALL OR
ROOF BY HVAC CONTRACTOR, BUILD SOFFIT/PAD
OUT WALL/CLG. AS REQ'D,

ATTIC ACCESS TO BE 30"X22" MIN., ATTIC ACCESS
W/ STAIRS TO BE 54"X227, MATCH TRUSS ORIENT
PER FBC R807.1

DCOR BETWEEN GARAGE AND CONDITIONED SPACE
SHALL BE 1 3/8" MIN, SOLID WOOD, HONEYCOMB,
OR 20 MIN, FIRE RATED & EQUIPPED WITH SELF

CLOSING DEVICE PER FBC R302.5,1

ALL INTERIOR NONBEARING FRAMING TO BE 2X4'S @
1'—4 0.C. WITH A SINGLE TP/BP.

IT IS ALWAYS OUR INTENT TO PLACE THE
COMPRESSOR IN A DISCRETE LOCATION, HOWEVER
SOMETIMES THE BUILDING CODE FORCES IT TO BE
PLACE AT THE REAR OR NEAR A WINDOW.

FOR MECHANICAL INSTALLATION, ALL TAPES,
CONNECTORS, AND MASTIC SHALL BE UL LISTED

. ALL KITCHEN WALLS CONTAINING WALL CABINETS

SHALL BE FRAMED 18" 0/C

ALL PANTRY AND LINEN CLOSETS TO HAVE (5) WIRE
SHELVES INSTALLED,

. ALL PRE—FAB, GUARD RAILING TG BE 38" MIN. HIGH

AND TO BE INSTALLED PER MANUF. SPEC,'S, AND
COMPLY WITH R312.1 QF THE FBC-R.

PROVIDE LOUVERED DCCR(S) WHEN A/C DOES NOT
HAVE A DUCTED RETURN, STANDS TO BE METAL AND
WRAPPED WITH DUCT BOARD WHEN A DUCTED
RETURN IS REQUIRED,

. FIREBLOCKING TO COMPLY WITH FBC SECTION 718.2,

FBC R602.8

ALL FRAMING IN CONTACT WITH THE SLAB TC BE
PRESSURE TREATED.

< USE 3-1/27 THICK SLAB (MIN) OVER CLEAN, TERMITE
TREATED, COMPACTED FILL AND 6 ML POLYETHYLENE
VAPOR BARRIER SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE POST-TREATMENT
MAY BE BORACARE APPLIED TO GROUND FLOOR WOOD

SURFACES: ILO SQIL TREATMENT,
2, USE A MIN OF (-1(/2 tos OF FIBERMESH PER YARD IN SLAB,
3. CONCRETE COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH SHALL BE 2500 psi.
4, ALL REBAR SHALL BE GRADE 40,
5, MINIMUM REBAR COVERAGE 1S 3" IN FOQTERS AND -1/2"
(N WALLS
6. REBAR OVERLAP SHALL BE 40 BAR DIAMETERS (25" FOR

#5 BaRS)
.FOR INSIDE CORNER OF SLAB ADD (2) #4 x 36" BARS
DIAGONALLY 12" APART 2" FROM CORNER AND PLACED
WITHIN UPPER THIRD OF SLAB.

~

EFTTT )

M GENERAL NOTES:

1,IF A TERMITE CHEMICAL BARRIER 1S TO BE APPLIED IT SHALL
BE PER FBCB 2304.11 AND A CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE
SHALL BE ISSUED TO THE BUILDING DEPT, BY A LICENSED
PEST CONTROL COMPANY AS REQD BY COOE.

2, A/C COMPRESSOR LOCATION MAY VARY; FIELD LOCATE
PER SURVEY,
3, SEE FLCOR PLAN FOR PLACEMENT OF VERTICAL REINFORCEMENT,

WEDGE ANCHOR ILG. J-BOLT NOTE:

A 1/2" DIA x 10" LONG MINIMUM WEDGE ANCHOR MAY
BE USEC IN LIEU OF 1/2" DIA J-BOLTS, ANCHORS TO
HE LOCATED NO CLOSER THAN 27 TO EDGES AND 6°
FROM CORNERS AND ENDS, USE APPROVED EPOXY SYSTEM
AT CONCRETE EDGES.

DOWEL ROD NOTE:

(IF APPLICABLE)
WHERE SHOWN fl OR @ ON PLAN THERE IS A VERTICAL
#5 ('c=3000 psi MINIMUM)

DOWEL ROD REFAIR NOTE:

IN THE EVENT STEEL HAS BEEN INAOVERTENTLY OMITTED
FROM VERTICAL STEEL LQCATIONS, DRILL 6" INTG CONCRETE
(3" FROM EDGES #5/8” AND 4° FROM ENDS OF CAP WALLS),
REMOVE DUST PER MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS AND
USE 2 PART EPOXY TO ANCHOR #5 REBAR IN PLACE, USE
SIMPSON EPOXY-TIE OR EQUAL EPOXY ADHESIVE DESIGNED
FOR CONCRETE.

FOUNDATION LOAD CAPACITY NOTE:

THE FOUNDATION DESIGN SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM LOAD
CAPACITY OF 2000 PSF WITH A MINMUM OF 95% OF
MODIFIED PROCTOR PER ASTM D 1557.

IN THE EVENT THE SOIL BEARING CAPACITY FALLS BELOW
THE AFOREMENTIONED MINIMUM, THIS FOUNDATION PLAN
MAY BE SUPERSEDEQ BY AN ENGINESR IN SPECIALIZED
FOUNDATION DESIGN.

BATHROOM NOTE:

ALL BATHROOM WALLS REQUIRE REINFORCEMENT
FOR GRAB BARS AT TOILETS,
TUBS, AND SHOWERS AS PER F.H.A,

"WINDCU PROTECTION NOTE: *™

PROTECTED BY APPROVED EXTERIOR SHUTTERS, PANELS OR

WINDOWS SHALL EITHER BE (MPACT RESISTANT, OR

OTHER DEVICES,

e SOIL NOTES: 70ct2]

40iT
ENGINEER HAS NOT BEEN ON SITE NOR HAS
RECEIVED ANY SOIL INFORMATICN OR REPORTS
YET. REPORT SHALL BE PROVIDED TO EQR ASAP,
IT 'S ASSUMED THE SCIL CONDITIONS ARE
CONSIDERED NORMAL AND NO PROBLEMATIC
SOILS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO MUCK)
ARE PRESENT. OWNER IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY
KNOWN OR UNKNOWN SOIL CONDITIONS AND
ANY SOIL BORINGS DEEMED NECESSARY. NOTIFY
ENGINEER IMMEDIATELY OF ANY UNUSUAL SITE
SUB—SURFACE CONDITION WHICH VARIES FROM
TEST BORINGS, SUCH AS DIFFERENT SOILS
ENCOUNTERED, SEEPAGE OR PRESENCE QF
WATER, OR WHEN THERE IS A CONCERN
REGARDING BEARING CAPACITY OR IF IT HAS NOT
BEEN ATTAINED. DEWATER EXCAVATIONS BEFORE
PLACING CONCRETE, REMOVE & DISPOSE OF ALL
ORGANIC & UNSATISFACTORY SOIL, BACKFILL
SHALL BE FREE DRAINING AND RESTRICTED TO
GW, GP, SW, OR SP PER ASTM [2487.
COMPACT ALL BACKFILL MATERIAL TO 95% OF
MAX DENSITY PER ASTM D698, CONTRACTOR IS
RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN, INSTALLATION &
FINAL CLEARANCE OF TEMPORARY BRACING. A
CERTIFIED TESTING LAB SHALL BE ENGAGED BY
THE OWNER TO VERIFY THAT THE REQUIRED
COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS WERE OBTAINED.

470 GALV. PiPE ==
FILLED #/CONC
3' ABOVE FF ANCH

TQ SLAB W/ (4) §"x3"
ANCH BOLTS

SLAB

BOLLARD DETAIL
BOLLARD3 19APR18  SCALE: NTS

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: I/14"=1'-@"
«SEE SH T 4 & FOR FOUNDATION
NOTES ¢ DETAILS-

w
i
CONFORMS TO: 8
. a
Vul=160; Vasa=124 (mph)
EXPOSURE C; RISK CATEGORY
INTERNAL PRESS COEFF==£0.18 a
TILE ROOF ~ ANCHOR & DRY—IN PER MFGR'S . OVERALL NOTES: u
SPECS. (SEE TYPICAL NAILING SCHEDULE FOR TvPe V—B CONSTRUCTION Sy TR TR T S
SHEATHING SIZE & FASTENING) SEEAANON RER ML THE FLOSIOA BUALENG COCES, AN THT SATONAL &
ENEAGY CA.CE ; 1) SMPSON H2.54 ELECTRIC COOE tATEST EQINGNS AND ALL QTHER
TRUSS ANCHOR — SEE ANCHOR M,W & BOND BEAM = #5 CONT. Th 1SS - UMD LDCAL COES THAT APFLY
SCHEDULE PRE-ENG TRUSS @ 247 0/C — 3 ;r&?;‘;\'ﬁh:mo MEEE%‘ EHVEI':‘JS
| 13
1 --L— -i-——— . 1. £ Rl SHALL BE OROUNDED M1 ACCORDANCE Witk ThE
N = _"B_ | Raiae. S wan WAL | 3
o — —— N LECTH L L bt G d Gl Al L4
ALUMINUM DRIP £B5GE Py L . '}_' L. LINTE_J? % H ‘: iy CREUHS AT THE ELECTRICAL PAREL, o
\_ 1/2% GYPSUM CEILING BOARD l i it L I J ] 5. THE DESIGN Elﬂ{\{lﬂ&é’ﬁﬂ-&? m;o! 13 H‘EL,D
i Esﬂwﬂ i FOANCE (1T
AN FASCh O k UNTEL COURSE WITH (1} #5 CONTINUOUS N I e I _/_q_ (3 2012 g wca T GR DR ANY - QPR TATON
2% NALE AND #5 CORNER BARS WITH 257 TYPICAL I M—F0R 1x6 (MIN) BT Wt 1727 FLICH L ar -'c DRNAINGS G UNSATAFACICAY Wists 7
OVERLAPS, FILL WITH 3000 psi PUMPMIX BUCKS OR 246 PT e | PLATE W3 6 #n ] AMYONE. IN THE ENENT A PRODIEN OR QUESHON
\ BUCKS USE {"¢ x 1 H0ES ABSE FROM THESE DOCUMENTS, THE ENGREER
PERFORATED ALUM, l d 0 : I d 2
OR VINYL SOFFIT 8" PRECAST LINTEL OVER ALL = 1 SO A CONS AT - SWPSON NErA LNO -r SANL BE CONTACTED IMMEDMTELY TO NAXE (@)
GPENINGS WITH (1) §5 IN EACH g =z I ] 0/C (MAX). ! | i - amﬁrxé?gkfan;mnmu. W NEEDED, FRICR 10 —
g ] 1 - —Slggwg;i’gy\é/goggﬂmmﬂg @=SEE TYPICAL WALL B, ENGINSERING AEVIEW 1S FOR STRUCTURAL QhLY,
——— SEAL ALL OPENINGS AND CRACKS i 3 i L 5 € FRE
Tud BT BUCKS WIN ANCH 10— o 3 I | 7. THESE DRAWSMGS WEAL oarm;t:n W THL
x N b ol o 1 1 ASSUVENON THE COMTRACTCR/OWNER-BUNCER 15
CWI L7 T :* i) \ g - 1 ; = KNOWLLDCCABLE OF COMMON CONSTRUCTIGN () N —
CHSE 30, UN. MALS AT 5. -04C PRECAST SILL o 7 ¥ /’1 7 L | PRACTICES. ' — 0
OR 2afi PT BUCKS: Witk ANGH W/ | i | M7 B, THE CONTRACTOR/GHNEN-BUALDER SHALL REVEW 9 8
3/167c3" TAECONS @ 127 0/C W/ - " ] il || EA DOWNPOUR TO HAVE ~H ||—l— RAWSES FOR ACCURACY AND IRTERSRETATION, [
1-1/4" MINUMUM EMBED 8 (/2" GYP, BOARD ON DOUBLE 1x PT 45 VERT. STEEL WitH 127 | |4 - B Ll § 0 = N
FORRING W/ FIFOIL INSULATION R-7 M\N.é 1 e R O T i €l COLUMN-SEE FLOORPLAN | ANY DICREPANTIES Suall G2 WWI:"T 1ot Ll a
l i v, FOR S FOB BT K0 ROAFORCIVENT | ATTENTION OF l_n{ PRIOR. TO o7
USE 7'-8", FOR g Hp- % THE FOUNDATION PLAN W EXSTNG ';Hnu. 8t VERTED =
1/2% DRYWALL (TYPICAL) I | WALL USE &'-C" ETC L) i Ay THE cnwm::mlumn !u-LnER 10 CORRESPOND a
(1) #5 DOWEL 12" MINIMUM | CEES QEEED S SORD | ———— % VERT IN GROUTED CELL HE S
EMBEDMENT AND 257 LAP -TYP i l | | [I hi e fm. PQ::.:I{ME ol = .
£ ()
TEXTURED CEMENT = Ij BASE BOARD I CLEAN ouT H 11, ENONEZR ASSUMES WO LIMGRITY OR RESPONSENITY 9 [a3]
I ACCESS HOLE  {* [_ FOR ANY ENISTING STRUCTURE Lol
CLEANOUT OPENING FOR EACH ——==f ] 4 I L ) 00 MANY CODE RECURED DISGNS ARL NITDLD FUR TS |~ = w
GROUTED CELL X — o STRUCTURE AT ARE NOT INIENDED 10 BE ) =
S i — ADOATSSED ™ THESE ORAWNGS. THE CONTRACIOR
——— ZEE TOUNDATION Pusti FOR —— Tzt f o =2
TYPICAL FOOTER — SEE FOUNDATION —i — 3 1/2" MINMUM CONCRETE SLAB ==d DIVINEONS AN METGEZEVIN |3"?~§;§§“ﬁ? ﬁﬁmﬁfnr‘?{mr i'fﬁ'a‘??m < W g
PLAN FOR SIZE AND REINFORCEMENT REINFORCED WITH FIBERMESH ON SE DANKINGS VET, st
6 mil MB. OVER WELL COMP. SOIL - PORCH_DETAIL 10, U:-srum: WINGATION & WATCR LEAXS ARE WAIDR i o (T
CONCRETE F'e = 2500 psi &y SCALE: NTS CONCEANG, CONTRACFOR SHALL ENSURE ALL T =
vwhu\ MO RCLUDING ADCF & .h;ﬂ‘ GAAWL SEACE (A5 S
ARFLICAHEE) ALONG WIDG ALL (BU mr LATESD 1) or =
6,‘5}\1@[(-& WALL SECTION 0302 DOOR/SLIDER BUCK AND REBAR DETAIL ROQF, WALL, DOOR, WINCOW, BECX, AND SACONY | <
S S oALE. NTS FLASHINGS & w.m:ﬂan-N:s ARIE SETALLED o~
ALE: N CORRESILY & llr.tr ALL CODE REQUREMENTS. [VEN & X =
ANT OF THESE WERR CWITTED O THESE DRAWINGS: — L
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